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English
NeoShades® with Tabs Phototherapy Eye Shields
INDICATIONS FOR USE
The NeoShades are indicated for use as eye protection during 
phototherapy sessions. They are intended for use on pediatric 
(neonates, infants and children) patients.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Preparation
Step 1Select proper size.
Approximate sizing:
Micro – 28 weeks and under
Small – 29-36 weeks
Large – 37 weeks and up
Step 2Clean and dry skin on temples per hospital protocol.
Note: It is important for skin to be as clean and dry as possible. 
Hydrocolloid adhesive tabs will not adhere properly to moist skin or 
hair. Oils and lotions will adversely affect adhesion.
DO NOT USE ALCOHOL.
Application
Step 1Carefully remove hydrocolloid tabs from eye shields. 
Before removing plastic liners, hydrocolloid adhesive tabs must be 
actively warmed. Warming techniques include: hold between the 
palms of your hands for at least 60 seconds, hold near a radiant 
warmer for 10-15 seconds, or hold against a chemical heel warmer 
for 10-15 seconds.
Step 2 Peel and discard plastic liners. Place hydrocolloid adhesive 
tabs on temples and hold in place for 60 seconds to ensure proper 
adhesion.
Step 3 Cover eyes with NeoShades and gently attach to 
hycrocolloid adhesive tabs. 
Note: Leave a portion of the tab exposed for easier removal.
Removal
Step 1 Replace NeoShades hydrocolloid adhesive tabs on skin 
every 5 days or per hospital protocol, whichever is sooner.
Step 2 Hold edge of hydrocolloid adhesive tab in place and slowly 
separate NeoShades from tab.
Step 3 Saturate hydrocolloid adhesive tab with water or saline.
Step 4 Slowly peel hydrocolloid adhesive tab away from skin as you 
swab with water or saline.
Repeat for opposite side.
CONTRAINDICATIONS, CAUTIONS & WARNINGS”
The NeoShades with Tabs are contraindicated for patients with 
facial deformation, skin infection or excoriated skin areas that would 
prevent the proper placement of the tabs. They are not intended for 
use on adults.
Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician.
NeoShades should only be used while the patient is under the 
continuous, direct supervision of healthcare professionals.
When using NeoShades intermittently, always assess the integrity 
of the hydrocolloid tabs whenever the eye shields are removed. If 
the hydrocolloid tabs are pulling away from the skin, remove per the 
directions for use and apply new hydrocolloid tabs before resuming 
phototherapy.
Hydrocolloid adhesive tabs will not adhere properly to moist skin or 
hair. Oils and lotions will adversely affect adhesion.
Do not use alcohol to clean skin prior to application.
Discontinue use immediately if skin irritation occurs.
Single patient use only.
General transportation and storage practices are applicable.
Declaration of conformity can be viewed on the Neotech website: 
www.neotechproducts.com
Product expiration date is printed on the immediate packaging as 
well as the dispenser box of the product.
European Union: MDR EU 2017/745
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device 
should be reported to Neotech Products and the competent 
authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is 
established.

Français
NeoShades® avec languettes Cache-œils de photothérapie
INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
Le masque NeoShades est indiqué en tant que protection oculaire 
lors de sessions de photothérapie. Il est conçu pour une utilisation 
chez les patients en pédiatrie (nouveau-nés, nourrissons et 
enfants).
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Préparation 
Étape 1 Sélectionnez la taille appropriée. 
Taille approximative : 
Micro – 28 semaines et moins 
Petit – 29 à 36 semaines 
Grand – 37 semaines et plus 
Étape 2 Nettoyez et séchez la peau au niveau des tempes 
conformément au protocole hospitalier. 
Remarque : Il est important que la peau soit aussi propre et sèche 
que possible. Les languettes adhésives hydrocolloïdes adhèrent 
moins bien à une peau moite ou aux poils. Les huiles et les lotions 
nuisent à la bonne adhérence. 
N’UTILISEZ PAS D’ALCOOL.
Étape 1 Décollez soigneusement les languettes adhésives 
hydrocolloïdes des protecteurs oculaires.  
Avant de retirer les films protecteurs en plastique, les languettes 
adhésives hydrocolloïdes doivent être bien réchauffées. Les 
techniques de réchauffement comprennent : les tenir entre les 
paumes des mains pendant au moins 60 secondes, les tenir près 
d’un chauffage rayonnant pendant 10 à 15 secondes, ou les tenir 
contre un chauffe-talon pendant 10 à 15 secondes. 
Étape 2 Retirez les films protecteurs et jetez-les. Placez les 
languettes adhésives hydrocolloïdes sur les tempes et maintenez-
les en place pendant 60 secondes pour assurer une adhérence 
appropriée. 
Étape 3 Couvrez les yeux avec les NeoShades et fixez-les 
délicatement aux languettes adhésives hydrocolloïdes.  
Remarque : laissez une partie de la languette à l’air pour faciliter 
le retrait.
Retrait 
Étape 1 Remplacez les languettes adhésives hydrocolloïdes 
NeoShades en contact avec la peau tous les cinq jours ou 
conformément au protocole hospitalier, selon la première de ces 
éventualités. 
Étape 2 Maintenez le bord de la languette adhésive hydrocolloïde 
en place et détachez soigneusement les Neoshades de la 
languette. 
Étape 3 Imprégnez la languette adhésive hydrocolloïde d’eau ou de 
sérum physiologique. 
Étape 4 Décollez soigneusement la languette adhésive 
hydrocolloïde de la peau pendant que vous tamponnez la peau 
avec de l’eau ou du sérum physiologique. 
Faites la même chose de l’autre côté.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS, PRÉCAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS
Le bandeau NeoShades avec languettes est contre-indiqué chez 
les patients qui présentent une déformation faciale ou des surfaces 
cutanées infectées ou écorchées empêchant la bonne adhérence 
des languettes. Il n’est pas destiné aux adultes. 
Selon la loi fédérale, ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par ou sur 
ordre d’un médecin. 
Le bandeau NeoShades doit toujours être utilisé sous la 
surveillance continue et directe de professionnels qualifiés. 
Lors de l’utilisation discontinue de NeoShades, vérifiez toujours 
l’intégrité des languettes hydrocolloïdes chaque fois que les 

protecteurs oculaires sont retirés. Si les languettes hydrocolloïdes 
se détachent de la peau, retirez-les conformément aux instructions 
d’utilisation et appliquez de nouvelles languettes hydrocolloïdes 
avant de reprendre la photothérapie. 
Les languettes adhésives hydrocolloïdes adhèrent moins bien à 
une peau moite ou aux poils. Les huiles et les lotions nuisent à la 
bonne adhérence. 
N’utilisez pas d’alcool pour nettoyer la peau avant l’application. 
Interrompez immédiatement l’utilisation en cas d’irritation de la 
peau. 
À usage unique. 
Les pratiques générales de transport et de stockage sont 
applicables.
La déclaration de conformité est consultable sur le site Web de 
Neotech : www.neotechproducts.com
La date d’expiration du produit est imprimée sur l’emballage 
d’origine ainsi que sur la boîte distributrice du produit.
Union Européenne: MDR EU 2017/745
Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec ce dispositif doit être 
signalé à Neotech Products et à l’autorité compétente de l’État 
membre où est établi l’utilisateur et/ou le patient.

Italiano
NeoShades® con alette Schermi protettivi per gli occhi per 
fototerapia
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
I prodotti NeoShades sono indicati per proteggere gli occhi durante 
le sedute di fototerapia. Sono destinati all’uso su pazienti pediatrici 
(neonati, lattanti e bambini).
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Preparazione 
Passo 1 Selezionare la taglia corretta. 
Taglia indicativa: 
Micro: 28 settimane o meno 
Small: 29-36 settimane 
Large: 37 settimane o più 
Passo 2 Pulire e asciugare la pelle delle tempie secondo il 
protocollo ospedaliero. 
Nota: è importante che la pelle sia il più possibile pulita e asciutta. 
Le alette adesive idrocolloidi non aderiscono correttamente se 
posizionate su pelle umida o peli. Oli e lozioni ne impediscono 
l’aderenza perfetta. 
NON USARE ALCOL.
Applicazione 
Passo 1 Rimuovere con attenzione le alette idrocolloidi dagli 
schermi protettivi per gli occhi.  
Prima di rimuovere il rivestimento plastico, scaldare direttamente le 
alette adesive idrocolloidi. Le tecniche di riscaldamento includono: 
tenere tra i palmi delle mani per almeno 60 secondi, tenere vicino 
a un riscaldatore radiante per 10-15 secondi o tenere a contatto 
con un dispositivo chimico di riscaldamento per talloni per 10-15 
secondi. 
Passo 2 Staccare e gettare via il rivestimento plastico. Posizionare 
le alette adesive idrocolloidi sulle tempie e tenerle in posizione per 
60 secondi per garantire la corretta adesione. 
Passo 3 Coprire gli occhi con NeoShades e fissare con delicatezza 
alle alette adesive idrocolloidi.  
Nota: lasciare esposta una parte dell’aletta per semplificarne la 
rimozione.
Rimozione 
Passo 1 Sostituire le alette adesive idrocolloidi NeoShades 
sulla pelle ogni 5 giorni o in base al protocollo ospedaliero, se 
quest’ultimo indica di sostituirle prima. 
Passo 2 Tenere in posizione il bordo dell’aletta adesiva idrocolloide 
e separare lentamente NeoShades dalla aletta. 
Passo 3 Saturare la aletta adesiva idrocolloide con acqua o 
soluzione fisiologica. 
Passo 4 Staccare lentamente la aletta adesiva idrocolloide dalla 
pelle tamponando contemporaneamente con acqua o soluzione 
fisiologica. 
Ripetere l’azione sul lato opposto.
CONTROINDICAZIONI, PRECAUZIONI E AVVERTENZE
Il prodotto è controindicato nei pazienti con deformazioni facciali, 
infezioni o escoriazioni alla pelle, le quali impedirebbero la giusta 
adesione delle alette sulla pelle. Il prodotto non è destinato all’uso 
su adulti. 
Conformemente alla normativa federale statunitense, la vendita 
del presente dispositivo è riservata esclusivamente ai medici o su 
prescrizione medica. 
NeoShades deve essere usato esclusivamente sotto continua e 
diretta supervisione di personale qualificato. 
In caso di utilizzo discontinuo di NeoShades, verificare sempre 
l’integrità delle alette idrocolloidi alla rimozione degli schermi 
protettivi per gli occhi. Se le alette idrocolloidi si staccano dalla 
pelle, rimuoverle secondo le istruzioni per l’uso e applicare nuove 
alette idrocolloidi prima della ripresa della fototerapia. 
Le alette adesive idrocolloidi non aderiscono correttamente se 
posizionate su pelle umida o peli. Oli e lozioni ne impediscono 
l’aderenza perfetta. 
Prima dell’applicazione, non usare alcol per detergere la pelle. 
Se si verificano irritazioni alla pelle, sospendere immediatamente 
l’uso. 
Esclusivamente per uso monopaziente. 
Sono applicate pratiche generali di trasporto e magazzinaggio
È possibile vedere la Dichiarazione di conformità sul sito Web di 
Neotech: www.neotechproducts.com
La data di scadenza è riportata sull’imballaggio esterno e sulla 
scatola del prodotto.
Unione Europea: MDR EU 2017/745
Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al presente 
dispositivo dovrà essere segnalato a Neotech Products e 
all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui risiede l’utente 
e/o il paziente..

Español
NeoShades® con lengüetas Protectores oculares para fototerapia
INDICACIONES DE USO
Las NeoShades son indicadas para uso como protectores oculares 
durante sesiones de fototerapia. Han sido creadas para uso en 
pacientes pediátricos (recién nacidos, bebés y niños).
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Preparación 
Paso 1 Seleccione el tamaño correcto. 
Tamaño aproximado: 
Micro: 28 semanas y menos 
Pequeño: 29-36 semanas 
Grande: 37 semanas en adelante 
Paso 2 Limpie y seque la piel de las sienes conforme al protocolo 
hospitalario. 
Nota: Es importante que la piel esté lo más limpia y seca 
posible. Las lengüetas adhesivas hidrocoloides no se adhieren 
correctamente a la piel húmeda o al cabello. Los aceites y las 
lociones afectarán de forma negativa a la adhesión. 
NO UTILICE ALCOHOL.
Aplicación 
Paso 1 Retire con cuidado las lengüetas hidrocoloides de los 
protectores oculares. 
Antes de quitar los recubrimientos de plástico, las lengüetas 
adhesivas hidrocoloides deben calentarse activamente. Las 
técnicas de calentamiento incluyen: sostener entre las palmas de 
las manos durante al menos 60 segundos, sostener cerca de un 
calentador radiante durante 10 a 15 segundos o sostener contra un 
calentador químico para talones durante 10 a 15 segundos. 
Paso 2 Retire y deseche los recubrimientos de plástico. Aplique 
las lengüetas adhesivas hidrocoloides en las sienes y sosténgalas 
en el lugar durante 60 segundos para garantizar una adhesión 
adecuada. 
Paso 3 Cubra los ojos con NeoShades y sujételas suavemente a 
las lengüetas adhesivas hidrocoloides.  
Nota: Deje una porción de la lengüeta expuesta para poder retirarla.
Extracción 
Paso 1  Sustituya las lengüetas adhesivas hidrocoloides de 
NeoShades en la piel cada 5 días o conforme al protocolo 
hospitalario, lo que ocurra primero. 
Paso 2 Sostenga el borde de la lengüeta adhesiva hidrocoloide en 
su lugar y separe lentamente NeoShades de la lengüeta. 
Paso 3 Sature la lengüeta adhesiva hidrocoloide con agua o 
solución salina. 
Paso 4 Despegue lentamente la lengüeta adhesiva hidrocoloide de 
la piel mientras limpia con agua o solución salina. 
Repita en el otro lado.
CONTRAINDICACIONES, PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS
Las NeoShades con lengüetas son contraindicadas para 
pacientes con deformación facial, infección de la piel o zonas de 
piel excoriada que podrían impedir la colocación correcta de las 
lengüetas. No han sido creadas para uso en adultos. 
La legislación federal restringe la venta de este dispositivo a 
médicos o cuando lo ordene un médico. 
Solamente deben utilizarse las NeoShades cuando el paciente 
esté siendo supervisado continua y directamente por profesionales 
médicos. 
Cuando utilice NeoShades de manera intermitente, evalúe siempre 
la integridad de las lengüetas hidrocoloides cada vez que retire 
los protectores oculares. Si las lengüetas hidrocoloides se están 
separando de la piel, retírelas según las instrucciones de uso 
y aplique nuevas lengüetas hidrocoloides antes de reanudar la 
fototerapia. 
Las lengüetas adhesivas hidrocoloides no se adhieren 
correctamente a la piel húmeda o al cabello. Los aceites y las 
lociones afectarán de forma negativa a la adhesión. 

No use alcohol para limpiar la piel antes de la aplicación. 
Deje de usarlas inmediatamente si se produce irritación de la piel. 
Para uso en un solo paciente. 
Se aplican las prácticas generales de transporte y almacenamiento.
Puede consultar la declaración de conformidad en el sitio web de 
NeoTech: www.neotechproducts.com
La fecha de vencimiento aparece impresa en el envase primario del 
producto así como en su caja dispensadora.
Unión Europea: MDR EU 2017/745
Cualquier incidente grave que tenga lugar en relación con este 
dispositivo deberá comunicarse a Neotech Products y a la 
autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que el usuario o 
paciente esté establecido.

Português 
NeoShades® com alças Proteção para os Olhos em Sessões de 
Fototerapia
INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Os NeoShades são indicados para usar como proteção para 
os olhos durante as sessões de fototerapia. Concebidos para 
utilização em pacientes pediátricos (recém-nascidos, bebés e 
crianças).
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Preparação 
Passo 1  Selecione o tamanho certo. 
Tamanho aproximado: 
Micro – 28 semanas e menos 
Pequeno – 29-36 semanas  
Grande – 37 semanas e mais 
Passo 2 Limpe e seque a pele das têmporas de acordo com o 
protocolo do hospital. 
Nota: É importante assegurar que a pele esteja o mais limpa 
e seca possível. As alças adesivas hidrocolóides não aderem 
devidamente à pele ou cabelo húmidos. A presença de óleos e 
loções afeta adversamente a aderência. 
NÃO UTILIZAR ÁLCOOL.
Aplicação 
Passo 1 Remova cuidadosamente as alças de hidrocolóide dos 
protetores oculares.  
Antes de remover os revestimentos plásticos, as alças adesivas 
hidrocolóides devem ser aquecidas ativamente. As técnicas de 
aquecimento incluem: segurar entre as palmas das mãos por pelo 
menos 60 segundos, segurar perto de um aquecedor radiador 
por 10 a 15 segundos ou segurar contra um aquecedor químico 
pequeno por 10 a 15 segundos. 
Passo 2 Descasque e descarte os revestimentos de plástico. 
Posicione as alças adesivas hidrocolóides sobre as têmporas e 
mantenha-as no sítio durante 60 segundos, para garantir a devida 
aderência. 
Passo 3 Cubra os olhos com os NeoShades e prenda suavemente 
as alças adesivas hidrocolóides.  
Nota: Deixe uma parte das alças exposta para facilitar a remoção.
Remoção 
1º Passo  Substitua as alças adesivas hidrocolóides NeoShades 
da pele a cada 5 dias ou segundo o protocolo hospitalar, o que 
ocorrer primeiro. 
2º Passo Segure a extremidade da alça adesiva hidrocolóide no 
lugar e lentamente separe os NeoShades das alças. 
3º Passo Sature as alças adesivas hidrocolóides com água ou soro 
fisiológico. 
4º Passo Descole lentamente a alça adesiva hidrocolóide da 
pele com a ajuda de uma compressa embebida em água ou soro 
fisiológico. 
Repita no lado oposto.
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES, PRECAUÇÕES E ADVERTÊNCIAS
Os NeoShades com Alças são contraindicados para pacientes com 
deformação facial, infeções de pele ou áreas de pele escoriadas 
que impediriam o correto posicionamento das mesmas. Não se 
destinam a ser usados em adultos. 
Segundo a legislação em vigor, a venda deste dispositivo está 
sujeita a receita ou indicação médica. 
Os NeoShades só devem ser usados em pacientes sob supervisão 
contínua e direta de profissionais de saúde. 
Ao usar NeoShades de forma intermitente, avalie sempre a 
integridade das alças hidrocolóides sempre que os protetores 
oculares forem removidos. Se as alças hidrocolóides estiverem a 
afastar-se da pele, remova de acordo com as instruções de uso e 
aplique novas alças antes de retomar a fototerapia. 
As alças adesivas hidrocolóides não aderem devidamente à 
pele ou cabelo húmidos. A presença de óleos e loções afeta 
adversamente a aderência. 
Não utilize álcool para limpar a pele, antes da aplicação. 
Descontinuar imediatamente a utilização em caso de irritação 
cutânea. 
Utilizar apenas num único paciente. 
Aplicam-se práticas gerais de transporte e armazenamento.
A declaração de conformidade pode ser lida no site da Neotech: 
www.neotechproducts.com. 
A data de validade do produto vem impressa na embalagem 
primária, bem como na embalagem distribuidora do produto.
União Europeia: MDR EU 2017/745
Qualquer acidente grave que ocorra em relação a este dispositivo 
deve ser comunicado à Neotech Products e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-membro onde se encontrem o utilizador e/
ou paciente.

Deutsch
NeoShades® mit Klebelaschen Augenschutz für Fototherapie
GEBRAUCHSHINWEIS
NeoShades sind als Augenschutz während einer 
Fototherapiesitzung einzusetzen. Sie sind für den Gebrauch an 
pädiatrischen Patienten (Neugeborenen, Kleinkindern und Kindern) 
vorgesehen.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Vorbereitung 
Schritt 1 Richtige Größe wählen. 
Ungefähre Größenangaben: 
Micro – 28 Wochen und jünger 
Small – 29 - 36 Wochen 
Large – 37 Wochen und älter 
Schritt 2 Die Haut an den Schläfen gemäß Krankenhausprotokoll 
reinigen und trocknen. 
Hinweis: Es ist wichtig, dass die Haut so rein und trocken 
wie möglich ist. Auf feuchter oder behaarter Haut haften die 
Hydrokolloid-Klebepads nicht einwandfrei. Öle und Lotionen 
beeinträchtigen die Haftwirkung. 
KEIN ALKOHOL VERWENDEN.
Anwendung 
Schritt 1 Vorsichtig die Hydrokolloid-Klebepads von dem 
Augenschutz abziehen.  
Vor dem Abziehen der Kunststofffolien müssen die Hydrokolloid-
Klebepads aktiv erwärmt werden. Dazu gibt es u. a. die 
folgenden Möglichkeiten: Für mindestens 60 Sekunden zwischen 
den Handflächen wärmen; für 10 - 15 Sekunden an einen 
Wärmestrahler oder für 10-15 Sekunden an einen chemischen 
Fersenwärmer halten. 
Schritt 2 Kunststofffolien abziehen und entsorgen. Hydrokolloid-
Klebepads auf die Schläfen legen und für einwandfreien Halt 60 
Sekunden lang andrücken. 
Schritt 3 Die Augen mit NeoShades abdecken und den 
Augenschutz sanft auf die Hydrokolloid-Klebepads drücken.  
Hinweis: Ein Teil der Laschen für leichtere Entfernung freilassen.
Entfernung 
Schritt 1 NeoShades Hydrokolloid-Klebepads auf der Haut gemäß 
Krankenhausprotokoll oder spätestens alle 5 Tage erneuern. 
Schritt 2 Halten Sie den Rand des Hydrokolloid-Klebepads fest und 
ziehen Sie NeoShades langsam von dem Pad ab. 
Schritt 3 Hydrokolloid-Klebepad mit Wasser oder Kochsalzlösung 
tränken. 
Schritt 4 Hydrokolloid-Klebepad langsam von der Haut abziehen 
und dabei weiter mit Wasser oder Kochsalzlösung befeuchten. 
Mit gegenüberliegender Seite wiederholen.
GEGENANZEIGEN, VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN & WARNUNGEN
NeoShades sind bei Patienten mit Gesichtsverformung und 
infizierten oder wunden Hautbereichen, die eine richtige Platzierung 
der Laschen verhindern, kontraindiziert. Sie sind nicht für den 
Einsatz an Erwachsenen vorgesehen. 
Nach Bundesgesetz darf dieser Artikel nur von einem Arzt oder auf 
Verordnung eines Arztes verkauft werden. 
NeoShades sollten nur dann verwendet werden, während der 
Patient sich unter ständiger, direkter Aufsicht von ausgebildeten 
Fachleuten befindet. 
Überprüfen Sie beim Abnehmen des Augenschutzes stets die 
Unversehrtheit des Hydrokolloid-Pads, wenn Sie NeoShades 
intermittierend verwenden. Sollten sich die Hydrokolloid-Pads von 
der Haut lösen, entfernen Sie sie gemäß der Gebrauchsanweisung 
und kleben Sie vor der Wiederaufnahme der Lichttherapie neue 
Hydrokolloid-Pads auf. 
Auf feuchter oder behaarter Haut haften die Hydrokolloid-
Klebepads nicht einwandfrei. Öle und Lotionen beeinträchtigen die 
Haftwirkung. 
Zur Reinigung der Haut vor der Anwendung keinen Alkohol 
verwenden. 
Bei Hautreizungen Gebrauch sofort unterbrechen. 
Nur für den Einsatz an einem Patienten gedacht. 
Es gelten die allgemeinen Transport- und Lagerungsverfahren.
Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie auf der Webseite von 
Neotech: www.neotechproducts.com
Das Ablaufdatum des Produkts ist sowohl auf der eigentlichen 
Verpackung als auch auf der Spenderbox aufgedruckt.

Europäische Union: MDR EU 2017/745
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der in Verbindung mit diesem Gerät 
aufgetreten ist, sollte Neotech Products und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder 
Patient niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.

Česky
Ochrana očí NeoShades® s připevňovacími kolečky Oční štíty pro 
fototerapii
INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ
Ochrana očí NeoShades je indikována pro použití jako ochrana 
očí při fototerapeutických sezeních. Jsou určeny pro použití u 
pediatrických pacientů (novorozenců, kojenců a dětí).
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Příprava 
Krok 1 Vyberte správnou velikost. 
Přibližná velikost: 
Mikro – 28 týdnů a méně 
Malá – 29-36 týdnů 
Velká – 37 týdnů a více 
Krok 2 Pokožku na spáncích očistěte a osušte dle postupů 
nemocnice. 
Poznámka: Je důležité, aby pokožka byla co nejčistší a nejsušší. 
Hydrokoloidní přilnavé připevňovací proužky správně nepřilnou na 
vlhkou kůži nebo na vlasy. Oleje a masti nepříznivě ovlivňují přilnutí. 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ALKOHOL.
Použití 
Krok 1 Opatrně odstraňte hydrokoloidní připevňovací proužky z 
oční masky.  
Před odstraněním plastových fólií se musí hydrokoloidní přilnavé 
připevňovací proužky aktivně zahřát. Techniky zahřívaní zahrnují: 
podržení mezi dlaněmi po dobu minimálně 60 sekund, podržení v 
blízkosti sálavého ohřívače po dobu 10-15 sekund nebo podržení 
proti chemickému ohřívači nohou po dobu 10-15 sekund. 
Krok 2 Sloupněte a vyhoďte plastové fólie. Dejte hydrokoloidní 
přilnavé připevňovací proužky na spánky a po dobu 60 sekund je 
podržte na místě, abyste zajistili správnou přilnavost. 
Krok 3 Zakryjte oči pomocí oční masky NeoShades a jemně ji 
připojte k hydrokoloidním přilnavým připevňovacím proužkům.  
Poznámka: Část koleček nechte odkrytou, aby bylo možné ochranu 
snadněji odstranit.
Odstranění 
Krok 1 Hydrokoloidní přilnavé připevňovací proužky oční 
masky NeoShades vyměňujte na kůži každých 5 dní nebo dle 
nemocničního protokolu, podle toho, co nastane dříve. 
Krok 2 Podržte okraj hydrokoloidního přilnavého připevňovacího 
proužku na místě a pomalu oddělujte oční masku NeoShades od 
proužku. 
Krok 3 Saturujte hydrokoloidní přilnavý připevňovací proužek vodou 
nebo fyziologickým roztokem. 
Krok 4 Pomalu odlupujte hydrokoloidní přilnavý připevňovací 
proužek z pokožky a přitom otírejte vodou nebo fyziologickým 
roztokem. 
Opakujte na opačné straně.
KONTRAINDIKACE, UPOZORNĚNÍ A VAROVÁNÍ
Ochrana očí NeoShades s připevňovacími kolečky je 
kontraindikována u pacientů s obličejovou deformací, kožní infekcí 
nebo s oblastmi s odřenou kůží, které by bránily správnému 
umístění koleček. Není určeno pro použití u dospělých pacientů. 
Podle federálního zákona USA smí být tento přístroj prodáván 
výlučně lékařem nebo na jeho pokyn. 
Ochrana očí NeoShades by měla být použita jen tehdy, když je 
pacient pod stálým a přímým dohledem zdravotníků. 
Při nepravidelném používání oční masky NeoShades vždy 
posuzujte integritu hydrokoloidních připevňovacích proužků, kdykoli 
je oční maska odstraněna. Pokud se hydrokoloidní připevňovací 
proužky odlepují od pokožky, před obnovením fototerapie je 
odstraňte podle návodu k použití a aplikujte nové hydrokoloidní 
připevňovací proužky. 
Hydrokoloidní přilnavé připevňovací proužky správně nepřilnou na 
vlhkou kůži nebo na vlasy. Oleje a masti nepříznivě ovlivňují přilnutí. 
Pro očištění pokožky před aplikací nepoužívejte alkohol. 
Pokud dojde k podráždění kůže, okamžitě je přestaňte používat. 
Pouze pro jednoho pacienta. 
Platí obecné postupy pro převoz a uskladnění.
Prohlášení o shodě naleznete na webových stránkách společnosti 
Neotech: www.neotechproducts.com
Datum expirace produktu je vytištěno na bezprostředním obalu, 
stejně tak na dávkovači produktu.
Evropská Unie: MDR EU 2017/745
Jakýkoli závažný incident, ke kterému dojde v souvislosti s tímto 
zařízením, musí být nahlášen společnosti Neotech Products a 
kompetentnímu úřadu členského státu, ve kterém má uživatel a/
nebo pacient trvalé bydliště.

Polski
NeoShades® z plastrami mocującymi Okularki ochronne do 
fototerapii
ZASTOSOWANIE
Okularki NeoShades służą do ochrony oczu podczas fototerapii. 
Produkt przeznaczony do użytku na oddziałach pediatrycznych 
(noworodki, niemowlęta i dzieci starsze).
ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA
Przygotowanie 
Krok 1 Wybierz odpowiedni rozmiar produktu. 
Przybliżone rozmiary: 
Mikro – Do 28 tygodni 
Mały – 29-36 tygodni 
Duży – 37 tygodni i więcej 
Krok 2 Wyczyścić i osuszyć skórę na skroniach zgodnie z 
protokołem szpitalnym. 
Uwaga: skóra powinna być możliwie jak najczystsza i jak 
najbardziej sucha. Plastry hydrokoloidowe nie będą prawidłowo 
przylegać do wilgotnej skóry i włosów. Olejki i balsamy 
niekorzystnie wpływają na przywieranie produktu. 
NIE WOLNO UŻYWAĆ ALKOHOLU.
Zakładanie 
Krok 1 Ostrożnie wyjąć plastry hydrokoloidowe z pooperacyjnych 
osłon oczu.  
Plastry hydrokoloidowe muszą być aktywnie ogrzewane przed 
usunięciem plastikowych osłonek. Techniki rozgrzewania obejmują: 
trzymanie między dłońmi przez co najmniej 60 sekund, trzymanie 
w pobliżu ogrzewacza promiennikowego przez 10-15 sekund lub 
trzymanie przy chemicznym ogrzewaczu pięt przez 10-15 sekund. 
Krok 2 Oderwać i zutylizować plastikową osłonkę. Nałożyć plastry 
hydrokoloidowe na skroniach i przytrzymać w miejscu przez 60 
sekund, aby zapewnić prawidłowe przyleganie. 
Krok 3 Przykryć oczy opaską NeoShades i delikatnie przymocować 
do plastrów hikrokoloidowych.  
Uwaga: Pozostaw część plastra odsłoniętą, aby ułatwić usunięcie.
Usuwanie 
Krok 1 Wymienić osłony na oczy NeoShades po 5 dniach lub po 
upłynięciu terminu wskazanego w procedurach szpitalnych w 
zależności od tego, co nastąpi szybciej.. 
Krok 2 Przytrzymać krawędź plastra hydrokoloidowego w miejscu i 
powoli oddzielić NeoShades od plastra. 
Krok 3 Nasączyć plaster hydrokoloidowy wodą lub solą 
fizjologiczną. 
Krok 4 Powoli oderwać plaster hydrokoloidowy od skóry, 
przecierając go wodą lub solą fizjologiczną. 
Wykonaj ponownie powyższe czynności po drugiej stronie.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA, PRZESTROGI I OSTRZEŻENIA
Okularki NeoShades z plastrami mocującymi nie powinny być 
stosowane w przypadku nieprawidłowego uformowania twarzy, 
infekcji skórnej oraz uszkodzenia skóry uniemożliwiającego 
prawidłowe przymocowanie plastrów. Produkt nie jest przeznaczony 
dla osób dorosłych. 
Przepisy federalne zezwalają na sprzedaż tego produktu wyłącznie 
przez lekarzy lub na ich zlecenie. 
Okularki NeoShades powinny być używane wyłącznie w przypadku 
pacjentów pozostających pod stałym nadzorem przeszkolonego 
personelu medycznego. 
W przypadku sporadycznego stosowania produktu NeoShades 
należy zawsze sprawdzać integralność plastrów hydrokoloidowych 
po zdjęciu osłon na oczy. Jeśli plastry hydrokoloidowe odrywają się 
od skóry, należy je usunąć zgodnie z instrukcją użycia i zastosować 
nowe plastry hydrokoloidowe przed wznowieniem fototerapii. 
Plastry hydrokoloidowe nie będą prawidłowo przylegać do wilgotnej 
skóry i włosów. Olejki i balsamy niekorzystnie wpływają na 
przywieranie produktu. 
Nie używać alkoholu do mycia skóry przed założeniem. 
W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia skóry należy zrezygnować 
z używania produktu. 
Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku tylko dla pojedynczego 
pacjenta. 
Zastosowanie mają ogólne zasady transportu i przechowywania.
Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na stronie internetowej 
Neotech: www.neotechproducts.com
Data ważności produktu jest wydrukowana na opakowaniu 
bezpośrednim, jak również na pudełku do wydawania produktu
Unia Europejska: MDR EU 2017/745
Kazdy powazny incydent zwiazany z tym wyrobem nalezy zglosic 
spólce Neotech Products i wlasciwemu organowi panstwa 
czlonkowskiego, w którym uzytkownik lub pacjent maja miejsce 
zamieszkania.

Svenska
NeoShades® med plåsterfästen Ögonskydd vid fototerapi
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
NeoShades® används för att täcka barnets ögon under fototerapi. 

De är avsedda för barn (nyfödda, spädbarn och barn).
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
Förberedelser 
Steg 1 Välj rätt storlek. 
Ungefärlig dimensionering: 
Micro – 28 veckor och yngre 
Small – 29-36 veckor 
Large – 37 veckor och äldre 
Steg 2 Rengör och torka huden vid tinningarna enligt sjukhusets 
rutiner. 
Obs! Det är viktigt att huden är så ren och torr som möjligt. 
Hydrokolloida, självhäftande flikar fäster inte ordentligt på fuktig hud 
eller hår. Även oljor och krämer motverkar vidhäftningen. 
ANVÄND INTE SPRIT.
Applicering 
Steg 1 Avlägsna försiktigt de hydrokolloida flikarna från 
ögonskydden.  
Innan du tar bort plastskydden måste de hydrokolloida, 
självhäftande flikarna aktivt värmas upp. Uppvärmningstekniken är 
enligt följande: håll mellan handflatorna i minst 60 sekunder, håll i 
närheten av en strålningsvärmare i 10-15 sekunder eller håll mot en 
kemisk hälvärmare i 10-15 sekunder. 
Steg 2 Dra av och kasta plastskydden. Placera de hydrokolloida, 
självhäftande flikarna på tinningarna, och håll på plats i 60 
sekunder så att de fäster ordentligt. 
Steg 3 Täck ögonen med NeoShades, och fäst försiktigt de 
hydrokolloida, självhäftande flikarna.  
Obs! Lämna en del av fästet avtäckt för enklare borttagning.
Avlägsning 
Steg 1 Byt ut de hydrokolloida, självhäftande NeoShade-flikarna på 
huden var 5:e dag eller enligt sjukhusets rutiner, beroende på vad 
som inträffar först. 
Steg 2 Håll kanten på den hydrokolloida, självhäftande fliken,och 
separera långsamt NeoShades från fliken. 
Steg 3 Saturera de hydrokolloida, självhäftande flikarna med vatten 
eller en saltlösning. 
Steg 4 Dra långsamt bort den hydrokolloida, självhäftande 
flikarna från huden samtidigt som du svabbar med vatten eller en 
saltlösning. 
Upprepa på motsatt sida.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER, VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHET
NeoShades med plåsterfäste är kontraindicerat för patienter med 
ansiktsmissbildningar, infekterade eller irriterade hudområden som 
kan förhindra korrekt placering av fästena. Ögonskyddet är inte 
avsett för användning på vuxna. 
Denna produkt får, enligt amerikansk lag, endast säljas av eller på 
ordination av läkare. 
NeoShades ska endast användas under kontinuerlig, direkt 
övervakning av utbildad vårdpersonal. 
Vid periodvis användning av NeoShades måste man alltid bedöma 
de hydrokolloida flikarnas integritet när ögonskydden avlägsnas. 
Om de hydrokolloida flikarna tenderar att lossna från huden, ska 
du avlägsna dem enligt användarinstruktionerna och applicera nya 
hydrokolloida flikar innan fototerapin återupptas. 
Hydrokolloida, självhäftande flikar fäster inte ordentligt på fuktig hud 
eller hår. Även oljor och krämer motverkar vidhäftningen. 
Använd inte sprit till att rengöra huden innan applicering. 
Avlägsna genast om hudirritation uppstår. 
Endast avsedd för användning till en patient. 
Allmänna transport- och lagringsmetoder är tillämpliga.
Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på Neotechs webbplats: 
www.neotechproducts.com
Produktens utgångsdatum står tryckt på den inre förpackningen 
samt på dispenserförpackningen.
Europeiska unionen: MDR EU 2017/745
Allvarliga händelser som inträffar i samband med denna enhet bör 
rapporteras till Neotech Products och den behöriga myndigheten i 
den medlemsstat där användaren och / eller patienten bor.

Suomi
NeoShades® varustettuna kielekkeillä Valohoidon silmiensuojaimet
KÄYTTÖAIHEET
NeoShades-suojaimet on tarkoitettu suojaamaan silmiä valohoidon 
aikana. Ne on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi lapsipotilailla (vastasyntyneet, 
vauvat ja lapset).
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Valmistelu 
Vaihe 1 Valitse oikea koko. 
Likimääräinen mitoitus: 
Mikro – 28 viikkoa ja alle 
Pieni – 29–36 viikkoa 
Suuri – 37 viikkoa ja yli 
Vaihe 2 Puhdista ja kuivaa iho sairaalan käytännön mukaisesti. 
Huomautus: On tärkeää, että iho on mahdollisimman puhdas ja 
kuiva. Hydrokolloidiset liimaliuskat eivät tartu kunnolla kosteaan 
ihoon tai hiuksiin/karvoitukseen. Öljyt ja voiteet heikentävät 
kiinnittymistä. 
ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ ALKOHOLIA.
Kiinnittäminen 
Vaihe 1 Poista hydrokolloidiset kielekkeet varovasti 
silmäsuojaimista.  
Ennen muovikalvojen irrottamista hydrokolloidisia liimaliuskoja 
on lämmitettävä aktiivisesti. Mahdollisia lämmitystekniikoita: pidä 
liuskoja kämmenten välissä vähintään 60 sekuntia, säteilevän 
lämpölähteen lähistöllä 10–15 sekuntia tai kemiallista lämmitintä 
vasten 10–15 sekuntia. 
Vaihe 2 Irrota muovikalvot ja hävitä ne. Aseta hydrokolloidiset 
liimaliuskat ohimoille ja pidä paikoillaan 60 sekunnin ajan niin, että 
ne kiinnittyvät varmasti kunnolla. 
Vaihe 3 Suojaa silmät NeoShade-suojuksilla ja kiinnitä ne varovasti 
hydrokolloidisiin liimaliuskoihin.   
Huomautus: Jätä osa kielekkeestä näkyviin, jotta poistaminen on 
helpompaa.
Poistaminen 
Vaihe 1 Vaihda ihoon kiinnitetyt hydrokolloidiset NeoShades-
liimaliuskat uusiin viiden päivän välein tai sairaalan käytännön 
mukaisesti sen mukaan, kumpi tulee ensin. 
Vaihe 2 Pidä hydrokolloidisen liimaliuskan reunaa paikoillaan ja 
irrota NeoShades-suojus hitaasti liuskasta.. 
Vaihe 3 Kasta hydrokolloidinen liimaliuska veteen tai 
suolaliuokseen. 
Vaihe 4 Irrota hydrokolloidinen liimaliuska hitaasti ihosta pyyhkien 
samalla vedellä tai suolaliuoksella. 
Toista vastakkaisella puolella.
VASTA-AIHEET, HUOMIOT JA VAROITUKSET
Kielekkeillä varustetut NeoShades-suojukset ovat vasta-aiheiset 
potilaille, joilla on epämuodostumia kasvoissaan, ihoinfektio tai 
hiertyneitä ihoalueita, joihin ei voi kiinnittää kielekkeitä kunnolla. 
Niitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäviksi aikuisilla. 
Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tämän laitteen saa myydä vain 
lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä. 
NeoShades-suojaimia saa käyttää vain, kun potilas on koulutettujen 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten jatkuvassa, suorassa valvonnassa. 
Käytettäessä NeoShades-suojuksia ajoittain arvioi hydrokolloidisten 
kielekkeiden eheys aina silmäsuojusten poistamisen yhteydessä. 
Jos hydrokolloidiset kielekkeet vetävät irti ihosta, poista ne 
käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti ja aseta uudet hydrokolloidiset kielekkeet 
ennen valohoidon jatkamista. 
Hydrokolloidiset liimaliuskat eivät tartu kunnolla kosteaan ihoon tai 
hiuksiin/karvoitukseen. Öljyt ja voiteet heikentävät kiinnittymistä. 
Älä käytä alkoholia ihon puhdistamiseen ennen kiinnitystä. 
Lopeta käyttö välittömästi, jos ilmenee ihoärsytystä. 
Vain yhden potilaan käyttöön. 
Yleisiä kuljetus- ja säilytyskäytäntöjä sovelletaan.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on nähtävissä Neotechin 
verkkosivustolla: www.neotechproducts.com
Tuotteen viimeinen käyttöpäivä on painettu sisäpakkaukseen sekä 
tuotteen annostelulaatikkoon.
Euroopan unioni: Lääkinnällisistä laitteista annettu asetus (EU) 
2017/745
Kaikista tähän laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista 
on ilmoitettava Neotech Products -yhtiölle ja sen jäsenvaltion 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, johon käyttäjä ja/tai potilas on 
sijoittautunut.

Latviešu
NeoShades® ar sloksnēm Fototerapijas acu sargi
LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS
NeoShades izmanto acu aizsardzībai fototerapijas sesiju laikā. 
NeoShades lieto pediatrijas pacientiem (jaundzimušajiem, 
zīdaiņiem un bēriem).
LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Sagatavošana 
1. solis Izvēlieties pareizu izmēru. 
Aptuvenā turēšanās: 
Mikro – 28 nedēļas un mazāk 
Mazs – 29-36 nedēļas 
Liels – 37 nedēļas un vairāk 
2. solis Notīriet un nosusiniet ādu saskaņā ar slimnīcas protokolu. 
Piezīme: Ir svarīgi, lai āda būtu pēc iespējas tīrāka un sausāka. 
Hidrokoloidālās pielīpošās sloksnes nepielips pareizi pie matiem vai 
mitras ādas. Eļļas un losjoni mazina pielipšanu. 
NELIETOT SPIRTU.
Uzlikšana 
1. solis Uzmanīgi noņemiet hidrokoloidālās sloksnes no acu 
aizsargiem.  
Pirms plastmasas pamatnes noņemšanas, hidrokoloidālās 
pielīpošās sloksnes aktīvi jāsasilda. Uzsildīšanas tehnikas: turēšana 
starp plaukstām, vismaz 60 sekundes, turēšana pie sildītāja 10-15 
sekundes vai turēšana pie ķīmiskā papēžu sildītāja 10-15 sekundes. 

2. solis Noņemiet un izmetiet plastmasas pamatnes. Novietojiet 
hidrokoloidālās sloksnes uz ādas un 60 sekundes turiet paredzētajā 
vietā, lai nodrošinātu pareizu pielipšanu. 
3. solis Pārklājiet acis ar NeoShades un uzmanīgi uzlieciet 
hidrokoloidālās pielīpošās sloksnes.  
Piezīme. Atstājiet daļu sloksnes nepiestiprinātu, lai to būtu vieglāk 
noņemt.
Noņemšana 
1. solis Nomainiet NeoShades hidrokoloidālās pielīpošās sloksnes 
uz ādas ik pēc 5 dienām vai saskaņā ar slimnīcas protokolu vai to, 
kas nosaka ātrāku nomaiņu. 
2. solis Turiet hidrokoloidālās pielīpošās sloksnes vietā un lēnām 
atdaliet NeoShades no sloksnes. 
3. solis Piesātiniet hidrokoloidālās pielīpošā sloksni ar ūdeni vai 
fizioloģisko šķīdumu. 
4. solis Lēnām noņemiet no ādas hidrokoloidālās pielīpošā 
sloksnes, vienlaikus mitrinot ar vates kociņu, kas samitrināts ūdenī 
vai fizioloģiskajā šķīdumā. 
Atkārtojiet otrā pusē.
KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS, PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI 
UN BRĪDINĀJUMI
NeoShades ar sloksnēm nav atļauts lietot pacientiem ar sejas 
deformāciju, ādas infekciju vai bojātām ādas zonām, kas neļauj 
pienācīgi novietot sloksnes. NeoShades nav paredzēts izmantot 
pieaugušajiem. 
Saskaņā ar federālajiem tiesību aktiem šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai 
ārstam vai pēc ārsta pasūtījuma. 
NeoShades jāizmanto tikai tad, kad pacients atrodas pastāvīgā un 
tiešā veselības aprūpes speciālistu uzraudzībā. 
Izmantojot NeoShades neregulāri, vienmēr novērtējiet 
hidrokoloidālo slokšņu stāvokli, kad tiek noņemti acu aizsargi. Ja 
hidrokoloidālās sloksnes noņemat no ādas, noņemiet saskaņā 
ar lietošanas norādījumiem un izmantojiet jaunas hidrokoloidālās 
sloksnes pirms atsāktat terapiju. 
Hidrokoloidālās pielīpošās sloksnes nepielips pareizi pie mitras 
ādas vai matiem. Eļļas un losjoni mazina pielipšanu. 
Nelietojiet spirtu, lai pirms lietošanas notīrītu ādu. 
Nekavējoties pārtrauciet lietošanu, ja rodas ādas kairinājums. 
Lietošanai tikai vienam pacientam. 
Piemēro vispārējo pārvadāšanas un uzglabāšanas praksi.
Atbilstības deklarāciju skatiet Neotech tīmekļa vietnē:  
www.neotechproducts.com
Izstrādājuma derīguma termiņš ir uzdrukāts uz tiešā iepakojuma, 
kā arī uz kastītes.
Eiropas Savienība: MIR ES 2017/745
Par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas noticis saistībā ar šo ierīci, ir 
jāziņo Neotech Products un tās dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei, 
kurā lietotājs veic uzņēmējdarbību un/vai dzīvo pacients.

Български
NeoShades® с лепенки Очни щитове за фототерапия
ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
NeoShades са показани за употреба при защита на очите по 
време на фототерапевтични сесии. Те са предназначени за 
употреба при педиатрични пациенти (новородени, кърмачета 
и деца).
УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Подготовка 
Стъпка 1 Изберете подходящ размер. 
Приблизително оразмеряване: 
Микро – 28 седмици и по-малко 
Малки – 29-36 седмици 
Големи – 37 седмици и повече 
Стъпка 2 Почистете и подсушете кожата по слепоочията 
според болничния протокол. 
Забележка: Важно е кожата да е възможно най-чиста и най-
суха. Хидроколоидните лепенки няма да се залепят правилно 
за влажна кожа или коса. Масла и лосиони ще попречат на 
залепването. 
НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ СПИРТ.
Прилагане 
Стъпка 1 Внимателно отстранете хидроколоидните лепенки от 
очните щитове.  
Преди да отстраните найлоновите подложки, 
хидроколоидните лепенки трябва да бъдат активно 
затоплени. Техниките за затопляне включват: задръжте между 
дланите на ръцете си за най-малко 60 секунди, задръжте 
близо до лъчист нагревател за 10-15 секунди или задръжте 
срещу химически нагревател за пети за 10-15 секунди. 
Стъпка 2 Обелете и изхвърлете найлоновите подложки. 
Поставете хидроколоидните лепенки върху слепоочията и 
задръжте на място за 60 секунди, за да осигурите правилно 
залепване. 
Стъпка 3 Покрийте очите с NeoShades и внимателно 
прикрепете към хидроколоидните лепенки.  
Забележка: Оставете част от лепенката открита за по-лесно 
отстраняване.
Отстраняване 
Стъпка 1 Сменяйте хидроколоидните лепенки на NeoShades 
върху кожата на всеки 5 дни или според болничния протокол – 
което е по-скоро. 
Стъпка 2 Задръжте ръба на хидроколидната лепенка на място 
и бавно отделете NeoShades от лепенката. 
Стъпка 3 Напоете хидроколоидните лепенки с вода или 
физиологичен разтвор. 
Стъпка 4 Бавно отлепете хидроколоидната лепенка от кожата, 
докато я натривате с вода или физиологичен разтвор. 
Повторете за противоположната страна.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ, ЗНАЦИ ЗА ВНИМАНИЕ И 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
NeoShades с лепенки са противопоказани за пациенти с 
лицева деформация, инфектирана кожа или екскориирани 
кожни участъци, които биха възпрепятствали правилното 
поставяне на лепенките. Те не са предназначени за употреба 
при възрастни. 
Федералният закон ограничава това изделие за продажба от 
или по поръчка на лекар. 
NeoShades трябва да се използват само докато пациентът е 
под непрекъснатия пряк надзор на медицински специалисти. 
Когато използвате NeoShades периодично, винаги оценявайте 
целостта на хидроколоидните лепенки всеки път, когато 
щитовете за очи се отстраняват. Ако хидроколоидните лепенки 
се отдръпват от кожата, отстранете ги според указанията за 
употреба и поставете нови хидроколоидни лепенки, преди да 
възобновите фототерапията. 
Хидроколоидните лепенки няма да се залепят правилно 
за влажна кожа или коса. Масла и лосиони ще попречат на 
залепването. 
Не използвайте спирт за почистване на кожата преди 
прилагане. 
Прекратете употреба незабавно, ако се появи кожно 
дразнене. 
Само за употреба при един пациент. 
Прилагат се общите практики за транспортиране и 
съхранение.
Декларацията за съответствие може да бъде разгледана на 
уебсайта на Neotech: www.neotechproducts.com
Срокът на годност на продукта е отпечатан върху вътрешната 
опаковка, както и на кутията на продукта.
Европейски съюз: MDR ЕС 2017/745
Всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с това 
изделие, трябва да бъде докладван на Neotech Products и 
компетентния орган на държавата членка, в която е установен 
потребителят и/или пациентът.

Hrvatski
NeoShades® s pločicama Štitnici za oči za fototerapiju
INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
NeoShades namijenjene su da se koriste kao zaštita za oči 
za vrijeme sesija fototerapije. Namijenjeni su za korištenje na 
pedijatrijskim (novorođenčad, odojčad i djeca) pacijentima.
UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Priprema 
1. korak Izaberite odgovarajuću veličinu. 
Približna veličina: 
Micro – 28 tjedana i manje 
Small – 29-36 tjedana 
Large – 37 tjedana i više 
2. korak Očistite i osušite kožu na sljepoočnicama prema bolničkom 
protokolu. 
Napomena: Važno je da kože bude što je moguće više čista i suha. 
Hidrokoloidne ljepljive pločice neće pravilno prionuti na vlažnu kožu 
ili kosu. Ulja i losioni negativno će utjecati na prianjanje. 
NEMOJTE KORISTITI ALKOHOL.
Primjena 
1. korak Pažljivo uklonite hidrokoloidne pločice sa štitnika za oči.  
Prije uklanjanja plastičnih zaštitnih folija, hidrokoloidne ljepljive 
pločice moraju se aktivno zagrijati. Tehnike zagrijavanja uključuju: 
držite između dlanova najmanje 60 sekundi, držite pored inkubatora 
10-15 sekundi ili držite na kemijskom grijaču peta 10-15 sekundi. 
2. korak Ogulite i odbacite plastične zaštitne folije. Postavite 
hidrokoloidne ljepljive pločica na sljepoočnice i držite ih na tom 
mjestu 60 sekundi, kako biste osigurali pravilno prianjanje. 
3. korak Prekrijte oči s NeoShades i pažljivo pričvrstite za 
hidrokoloidne ljepljive pločice.  
Napomena: Dio pločice ostavite izložen zbog lakšeg uklanjanja.
Uklanjanje 
1. korak Zamijenite hidrokoloidne ljepljive pločice NeoShades na 
koži svakih 5 dana ili prema bolničkom protokolu, što god je ranije. 
2. korak Držite rub hidrokoloidne ljepljive trake na mjestu i polako 
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odvojite NeoShades od pločice. 
3. korak Natopite hidrokoloidnu ljepljivu pločicu vodom ili fiziološkom 
otopinom. 
4. korak Polako odvojite hidrokoloidnu ljepljivu pločicu s kože dok je 
brišete tamponom i vodom ili fiziološkom otopinom. 
Ponovite i na suprotnoj strani.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE, MJERE OPREZA I UPOZORENJA
NeoShades s pločicama kontraindicirani su za pacijente s 
deformitetom lica, kožnom infekcijom ili ekskoriranim područjima 
kože koja bi spriječila pravilno postavljanje pločica. Nisu 
namijenjene za primjenu u odraslih. 
Savezni zakon ograničava prodaju ovog sredstva na prodaju od 
strane ili po nalogu liječnika. 
NeoShades smiju se koristiti samo kad je pacijent pod neprekidnim, 
izravnim nadzorom zdravstvenih djelatnika. 
Kada se NeoShades koriste povremeno, uvijek procijenite 
cjelovitost hidrokoloidnih pločica, prilikom svakog uklanjanja štitnika 
za oči. Ako se hidrokoloidne pločice povlače s kože, uklonite ih 
prema uputama za uporabu i stavite nove hidrokoloidne pločice 
prije nastavka fototerapije. 
Hidrokoloidne ljepljive pločice neće pravilno prionuti na vlažnu kožu 
ili kosu. Ulja i losioni negativno će utjecati na prianjanje. 
Nemojte koristiti alkohol kako biste očistili kožu prije primjene 
proizvoda. 
U slučaju nadražaja kože odmah prestanite s uporabom. 
Proizvod za jednog pacijenta. 
Primjenjuju se opće prakse transporta i skladištenja.
Izjava o sukladnosti može se vidjeti na web-mjestu tvrtke Neotech: 
www.neotechproducts.com
Rok valjanosti proizvoda otisnut je na unutarnjem pakiranje kao i 
kutiji za doziranje proizvoda.
Europska unija: MDR EU 2017/745
Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi s ovim uređajem treba 
prijaviti tvrtki Neotech Products i nadležnom tijelu države članice u 
kojoj se nalazi korisnik i/ili pacijent.

Dansk
NeoShades® med flige Øjenskjold til fototerapi
INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
NeoShades er indiceret til brug som øjenbeskyttelse under 
fototerapisessioner. De er beregnet til brug på pædiatriske (nyfødte, 
spædbørn og børn) patienter.
BRUGSANVISNING
Forberedelse 
Trin 1 Vælg den rigtige størrelse. 
Omtrentlig størrelse: 
Mikro – 28 uger og derunder 
Lille – 29-36 uger 
Stor – 37 uger og opefter 
Trin 2 Rengør og tør huden på tindingerne i henhold til 
hospitalsprotokol. 
Bemærk: Det er vigtigt, at huden er så ren og tør som muligt. De 
klæbende hydrokolloidflige vil ikke klæbe ordentligt på fugtig hud 
eller hår. Olier og lotioner vil påvirke vedhæftningen negativt. 
BRUG IKKE ALKOHOL.
Påsætning 
Trin 1 Fjern forsigtigt hydrokolloidfligene fra øjenskjoldene.  
Før fjernelse af plastforinger skal de klæbende hydrokolloidflige 
opvarmes aktivt. Opvarmningsteknikker omfatter: hold mellem 
håndfladerne i mindst 60 sekunder, hold tæt på en strålevarmer 
i 10-15 sekunder, eller hold mod en kemisk hælvarmer i 10-15 
sekunder. 
Trin 2 Træk plastikforingerne af, og smid dem ud. Placer de 
klæbende hydrokolloidflige på tindingen, og hold dem på plads i 60 
sekunder for at sikre, at de sidder korrekt. 
Trin 3 Dæk øjnene med NeoShades, og fastgør forsigtigt til de 
klæbende hydrokolloidflige.   
Bemærk: Lad en del af fligen stikke frem, så den er nemmere at 
tage af igen.
Fjernelse 
Trin 1 Udskift NeoShades klæbende hydrokolloidflige på huden 
hver 5. dag eller i henhold til hospitalsprotokol, alt efter hvad der 
kommer først. 
Trin 2 Hold kanten af   den klæbende hydrokolloidflig på plads, og 
adskil langsomt NeoShades fra fligen. 
Trin 3 Gennemvæd   den klæbende hydrokolloidflig med vand eller 
saltvand. 
Trin 4 Træk langsomt den klæbende hydrokolloidflig væk fra huden, 
mens du vasker med vand eller saltvand.  
Gentag på modsatte side.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER, FORHOLDSREGLER & ADVARSLER
NeoShades® med flige er kontraindiceret til patienter med 
ansigtsdeformation, hudinfektion eller ekskorierede hudområder, 
som ville forhindre korrekt placering af fligene. De er ikke beregnet 
til brug på voksne. 
Føderal lovgivning begrænser denne enhed til salg af eller efter 
ordre fra en læge. 
NeoShades bør kun anvendes, mens patienten er under konstant 
direkte opsyn af sundhedspersonale. 
Når du bruger NeoShades intermitterende, skal du altid vurdere 
integriteten af   hydrokolloidfligene, når øjenskjoldene fjernes. Hvis 
hydrokolloidfligene trækker sig væk fra huden, skal du fjerne dem i 
henhold til brugsanvisningen og påføre nye hydrokolloidflige, før du 
genoptager fototerapien. 
De klæbende hydrokolloidflige vil ikke klæbe ordentligt på fugtig 
hud eller hår. Olier og lotioner vil påvirke vedhæftningen negativt. 
Brug ikke alkohol til at rense huden før påføring. 
Afbryd straks brugen, hvis der opstår hudirritation. 
Kun til brug for en enkelt patient. 
Generelle transport- og opbevaringspraksisser er gældende.
Overensstemmelseserklæring kan ses på Neotech-webstedet: 
www.neotechproducts.com
Produktets udløbsdato er trykt på den indre emballage samt 
produktets dispenserkasse.
Europæiske Union: MDR EU 2017/745
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der opstår i forbindelse med denne 
enhed, skal rapporteres til Neotech Products og den kompetente 
myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er 
etableret.

Nederlands
NeoShades® met flapjes Oogschild voor fototherapie
GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
De NeoShades dienen ter bescherming van de ogen tijdens 
fototherapiesessies. Ze zijn bedoeld voor jonge patiënten 
(pasgeborenen, baby’s en peuters).
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
Voorbereiding 
Stap 1 Kies de geschikte maat. 
Inschatting maten: 
Micro – 28 weken en minder 
Small – 29-36 weken 
Large – 37 werken en meer 
Stap 2 Reinig en droog de huid zoals voorgeschreven door het 
protocol van het ziekenhuis. 
Let op: Het is belangrijk dat de huid zo schoon en droog mogelijk is. 
Hydrocolloïde flapjes plakken niet op een vochtige huid of op haar. 
Oliën en lotions voorkomen dat de flapjes goed blijven plakken. 
GEBRUIK GEEN ALCOHOL
Aanbrengen 
Stap 1 Verwijder de hydrocolloïde flapjes van de oogschildjes.  
Voordat u de kunststof voeringen verwijdert, moet u de 
hydrocolloïde flapjes opwarmen. Dat kunt u op de volgende 
manieren doen: ze ongeveer een minuut tussen uw handpalmen 
houden, ze 10-15 seconden boven de verwarming houden of ze 
10-15 seconden tegen een hielwarmer houden. 
Stap 2 Haal de kunststof voeringen los en gooi ze weg. Plaats de 
plakkende flapjes op de slapen en houd ze 60 seconden vast, zodat 
ze goed blijven plakken. 
Stap 3 Bedek de ogen met NeoShades en bevestig ze voorzichtig 
op de hydrocolloïde flapjes.  
Let op: Laat een gedeelte van de flapjes vrij zodat u ze gemakkelijk 
kunt lostrekken.
Lostrekken 
Stap 1 Vervang de NeoShades hydrocolloïde flapjes elke 5 dagen 
of zoals voorgeschreven door het protocol van het ziekenhuis, 
afhankelijk van wat eerder is. 
Stap 2 Houd de hoek van het hydrocolloïde plakkende flapje op zijn 
plek en haal de NeoShades langzaam los. 
Stap 3 Doordrenk de flapjes met water of zoutoplossing. 
Stap 4 Haal het hydrocolloïde plakkende flapje van de huid en was 
af met water of zoutoplossing. 
Herhaal dit aan de andere kant.
CONTRA-INDICATIES, VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN EN 
WAARSCHUWINGEN
De NeoShades met flapjes zijn contra-geïndiceerd voor patiënten 
met gezichtsvervorming, huidinfectie of schrammen waardoor de 
flapjes niet goed blijven zitten. Ze mogen niet gebruikt worden door 
volwassenen. 
Volgens de federale wet mag dit product niet door of op verzoek 
van een arts worden verkocht. 
NeoShades mag alleen gebruikt worden als de patiënt onder 
voortdurend en volledig toezicht staat van een zorgmedewerker. 
Als u NeoShades met tussenpozen gebruikt, controleer dan iedere 
keer of de flapjes nog goed zijn als de oogschildjes verwijderd 
worden. Als de flapjes niet blijven plakken, haal ze dan los van de 
huid volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing en breng nieuwe aan voordat u 
de fototherapie hervat. 
Hydrocolloïde flapjes plakken niet op een vochtige huid of op haar. 
Oliën en lotions voorkomen dat de flapjes goed blijven plakken. 

Gebruik geen alcohol op schone huid voordat u het product 
aanbrengt. 
Stop met het gebruik ervan als er huidirritatie optreedt. 
Mag door slechts één patiënt gebruikt worden. 
De algemene praktijken inzake vervoer en opslag zijn van 
toepassing.
U kunt de verklaring van overeenstemming kunt u vinden op de 
website van Neotech: www.neotechproducts.com
De houdbaarheidsdatum van het product staat op de directe 
verpakking en op het doosje.
Europese Unie: MDR EU 2017/745
Elk serieus incident dat plaatsvindt in het kader van het gebruik 
van dit product, moet gemeld worden aan Neotech Products en de 
verantwoordelijke autoriteit in de lidstaat waarin de gebruiker en/of 
patiënt zich bevindt.

Eesti keel
NeoShades® sakkidega Fototeraapia silmakaitsed
KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
NeoShades on näidustatud kasutamiseks silmakaitsena 
fototeraapia seansside ajal. Need on mõeldud kasutamiseks lastel 
(vastsündinutel, imikutel ja lastel).
KASUTUSJUHEND
Ettevalmistus 
1. etapp Valige õige suurus. 
Ligikaudse suuruse leidmine. 
Mikro – 28 nädalat ja noorem 
Väike – 29–36 nädalat 
Suur – 37 nädalat ja vanem 
2. etapp Puhastage ja kuivatage nahk meelekohtadel haigla 
protokolli järgi. 
Märkus. On oluline, et nahk oleks võimalikult puhas ja kuiv. 
Hüdrokolloidsed kleepuvad sakid ei kleepu korralikult niiskele 
nahale või juustele. Õlid ja kreemid mõjutavad nakkumist 
ebasoodsalt. 
ÄRGE KASUTAGE ALKOHOLI.
Pealekandmine 
1. samm Eemaldage silmakaitsmetelt ettevaatlikult hüdrokolloidsed 
sakid.  
Enne plastist vooderdiste eemaldamist tuleb hüdrokolloidseid 
kleepuvaid sakke aktiivselt soojendada. Soojendustehnikad on 
järgmised: hoidke peopesade vahel vähemalt 60 sekundit, hoidke 
kiirgava soojendaja lähedal 10–15 sekundit või hoidke vastu 
keemilist kannasoojendajat 10–15 sekundit. 
2. samm Koorige ja visake ära plastist vooderdised. Kleepige 
hüdrokolloidsed kleepuvad sakid meelekohtadele ja hoidke neid 
paigal 60 sekundit, et tagada õige kleepumine. 
3. samm Katke silmad NeoShadesiga ja kinnitage õrnalt 
hüdrokolloidsete kleepuvate sakkide külge.  
Märkus. Lihtsamaks eemaldamiseks jätke osa sakist kleepimata.
Eemaldamine 
1. samm Asendage NeoShadesi hüdrokolloidsed kleepuvad sakid 
nahal iga 5 päeva järel või haigla protokolli järgi, olenevalt sellest, 
kumb on varasem. 
2. samm Hoidke hüdrokolloidse kleepuva saki serva paigal ja 
eemaldage aeglaselt NeoShades saki küljest. 
3. samm Leotage hüdrokolloidset kleepuvat sakki veega või 
füsioloogilise lahusega. 
4. samm 
Tõmmake hüdrokolloidset kleepuvat sakki aeglaselt nahast 
eemale, samal ajal niisutades seda vee või füsioloogilise lahusega 
immutatud tampooniga. 
Korrake vastasküljega.
VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED, ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD 
JA HOIATUSED
Sakkidega NeoShades on vastunäidustatud patsientidele, kelle 
näo deformatsioon või nakatunud või hõõrutud nahapiirkonnad 
takistavad sakkide õiget paigaldamist. Need ei ole mõeldud 
kasutamiseks täiskasvanutel. 
Föderaalseadus lubab seda seadet müüa ainult arstil või arsti 
korraldusel. 
NeoShadesi tohib kasutada ainult siis, kui patsient on 
tervishoiutöötajate pideva otsese järelevalve all. 
Kui kasutate NeoShadesi vahelduvalt, kontrollige alati 
hüdrokolloidsete sakkide terviklikkust, kui silmakaitsed 
eemaldatakse. Kui hüdrokolloidsed sakid tõmbuvad nahast eemale, 
eemaldage need kasutusjuhendi järgi ja kinnitage enne fototeraapia 
jätkamist uued hüdrokolloidsed sakid. 
Hüdrokolloidsed kleepuvad sakid ei kleepu korralikult niiskele 
nahale või juustele. Õlid ja kreemid mõjutavad nakkumist 
ebasoodsalt. 
Ärge kasutage enne pealekandmist naha puhastamiseks alkoholi. 
Nahaärrituse tekkimisel katkestage kohe kasutamine. 
Ainult ühel patsiendil kasutamiseks. 
Kohaldatakse üldisi transpordi- ja hoiustamistavasid.
Vastavusdeklaratsiooni saab vaadata Neotechi veebisaidilt:  
www.neotechproducts.com
Toote aegumiskuupäev on trükitud toote vahetule pakendile ja 
dosaatorikarbile.
Euroopa Liit: MDR EU 2017/745
Kõigist selle seadmega seotud tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb teatada 
Neotech Productsile ja selle liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele, kus 
kasutaja ja/või patsient asub.

Ελληνικά
NeoShades® με επιθέματα Προστατευτικά ματιών για φωτοθεραπεία
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Τα NeoShades ενδείκνυνται για την προστασία των ματιών κατά τη 
διάρκεια συνεδριών φωτοθεραπείας. Προορίζονται για χρήση σε 
παιδιατρικούς ασθενείς (νεογνά, βρέφη και παιδιά).
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Προετοιμασία 
Βήμα 1 Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος. 
Μεγέθη κατά προσέγγιση: 
Micro – 28 εβδομάδων και κάτω 
Small – 29-36 εβδομάδων 
Large – 37 εβδομάδων και άνω 
Βήμα 2 Καθαρίστε και στεγνώστε το δέρμα των κροτάφων σύμφωνα με 
το πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου. 
Σημείωση: Είναι σημαντικό το δέρμα να είναι όσο το δυνατόν πιο 
καθαρό και στεγνό. Τα αυτοκόλλητα επιθέματα υδροκολλοειδούς δεν 
προσκολλώνται σωστά σε υγρό δέρμα ή μαλλιά. Τα έλαια και οι λοσιόν 
επηρεάζουν αρνητικά την ικανότητα προσκόλλησης. 
ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΟΙΝΟΠΝΕΥΜΑ.
Εφαρμογή 
Βήμα 1 Αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά τα αυτοκόλλητα επιθέματα από τα 
προστατευτικά ματιών.  
Πριν αφαιρεθούν οι πλαστικές μεμβράνες, τα αυτοκόλλητα επιθέματα 
υδροκολλοειδούς πρέπει να ζεσταθούν με ενεργητικό τρόπο. Ορισμένοι 
τρόποι για να ζεσταθούν: Κρατήστε τα ανάμεσα στις παλάμες σας 
για τουλάχιστον 60 δευτερόλεπτα, τοποθετήστε τα κοντά σε ένα 
θερμαντικό στοιχείο υπέρυθρης ακτινοβολίας για 10-15 δευτερόλεπτα ή 
ακουμπήστε τα σε μια θερμοφόρα φτέρνας για 10-15 δευτερόλεπτα. 
Βήμα 2 Αφαιρέστε και πετάξτε τις πλαστικές μεμβράνες. Τοποθετήστε 
τα αυτοκόλλητα επιθέματα υδροκολλοειδούς στους κροτάφους και 
κρατήστε τις σταθερά για 60 δευτερόλεπτα ώστε να εξασφαλίσετε ότι 
κόλλησαν σωστά. 
Βήμα 3 Καλύψτε τα μάτια με τα προστατευτικά NeoShades και 
στερεώστε τα απαλά στα αυτοκόλλητα επιθέματα υδροκολλοειδούς.  
Σημείωση: Αφήστε εκτεθειμένο ένα τμήμα του επιθέματος για 
ευκολότερη αφαίρεση.
Αφαίρεση 
Βήμα 1 Αντικαταστήστε τα αυτοκόλλητα επιθέματα υδροκολλοειδούς 
που βρίσκονται στο δέρμα κάθε 5 ημέρες ή σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο 
του νοσοκομείου, αν προβλέπει αντικατάσταση νωρίτερα. 
Βήμα 2 Κρατήστε σταθερά την άκρη του επιθέματος υδροκολλοειδούς 
και διαχωρίστε με αργές κινήσεις τα Neoshades από το επίθεμα. 
Βήμα 3 Εμποτίστε το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα υδροκολλοειδούς με νερό ή 
φυσιολογικό ορό. 
Βήμα 4 Αφαιρέστε το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα υδροκολλοειδούς από 
το δέρμα με απαλές και αργές κινήσεις ενώ καθαρίζετε με νερό ή 
φυσιολογικό ορό. 
Επαναλάβετε και στην άλλη πλευρά.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Τα NeoShades με επιθέματα αντενδείκνυνται για ασθενείς με 
παραμορφώσεις του προσώπου, δερματικές λοιμώξεις ή σημεία του 
δέρματος με εκδορές που δεν θα επέτρεπαν τη σωστή τοποθέτηση των 
επιθεμάτων. Δεν προορίζονται για χρήση σε ενήλικες. 
Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία επιτρέπει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής 
μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού. 
Τα NeoShades πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο ενόσω ο ασθενής 
βρίσκεται υπό τη συνεχή, άμεση επίβλεψη υγειονομικού προσωπικού. 
Εάν γίνεται χρήση των NeoShades κατά διαστήματα, πρέπει πάντα να 
αξιολογείται η ακεραιότητα των επιθεμάτων υδροκολλοειδούς κάθε 
φορά που αφαιρούνται τα προστατευτικά ματιών. Εάν τα επιθέματα 
υδροκολλοειδούς δεν κολλάνε στο δέρμα, αφαιρέστε τα σύμφωνα με 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης και εφαρμόστε νέα επιθέματα υδροκολλοειδούς πριν 
συνεχίσετε τη φωτοθεραπεία. 
Τα αυτοκόλλητα επιθέματα υδροκολλοειδούς δεν προσκολλώνται 
σωστά σε υγρό δέρμα ή μαλλιά. Τα έλαια και οι λοσιόν επηρεάζουν 
αρνητικά την ικανότητα προσκόλλησης. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε οινόπνευμα για τον καθαρισμό του δέρματος πριν 
από την εφαρμογή. 
Σε περίπτωση ερεθισμού του δέρματος, διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση. 
Προορίζονται για χρήση από έναν μόνο ασθενή. 
Ισχύουν οι γενικές πρακτικές μεταφοράς και αποθήκευσης.
Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης είναι διαθέσιμη στην ιστοσελίδα της Neotech: 
www.neotechproducts.com
Η ημερομηνία λήξης του προϊόντος αναγράφεται στην άμεση 
συσκευασία καθώς και στη συσκευασία dispenser του προϊόντος.

Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση: MDR EU 2017/745
Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που συνέβη σε σχέση με τη συσκευή αυτή 
πρέπει να αναφέρεται στη Neotech Products και στην αρμόδια αρχή 
του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και 
ο ασθενής.

Magyar
NeoShades® fülekkel Fototerápiás szemvédők
TERÁPIÁS JAVALLATOK
A NeoShades a szemek védelemre javallott a fototerápiás 
kezelések során. Gyermekek (újszülöttek, csecsemők és 
gyermekek) kezelésére szolgál.
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
Előkészítés  
1. lépés Válassza ki a megfelelő méretet. 
Hozzávetőleges méretezés: 
Mikroméretű – 28 hetes és fiatalabb 
Kisméretű – 29-36 hetes 
Nagyméretű – 37 hetes és idősebb 
2. lépés Tisztítsa meg és szárítsa meg a halánték bőrét a kórházi 
protokoll szerint. 
Megjegyzés: Fontos, hogy a bőr minél tisztább és szárazabb 
legyen. A hidrokolloid tapadófülek nem tapadnak megfelelően a 
nedves bőrhöz vagy hajhoz. Az olajok és testápolók hátrányosan 
befolyásolják a tapadást. 
NE HASZNÁLJON ALKOHOLT.
Használat 1. lépés: 
Óvatosan távolítsa el a hidrokolloid füleket a szemvédőről.  
A műanyag bélések eltávolítása előtt a hidrokolloid tapadófüleket 
aktívan fel kell melegíteni. Melegítési technikák: tartsa a 
tenyerei között legalább 60 másodpercig, tartsa egy sugárzó 
melegítő közelében 10-15 másodpercig vagy tartsa egy kémiai 
sarokmelegítőhöz 10-15 másodpercig. 
2. lépés Húzza le és dobja ki a műanyag béléseket. Helyezze fel 
a hidrokolloid tapadófüleket a halántékra, és tartsa a helyén 60 
másodpercig, hogy biztosítsa a megfelelő tapadást. 
3. lépés Takarja le a szemeket NeoShades segítségével, és finoman 
rögzítse a hidrokolloid tapadófülekhez.  
Megjegyzés: A könnyebb eltávolítás érdekében hagyja szabadon a 
fül egy részét.
Eltávolítás 
1. lépés Cserélje ki a NeoShades hidrokolloid tapadófüleket a bőrön 
5 naponta vagy a kórházi protokoll szerint, attól függően, hogy 
melyik történik korábban. 
2. lépés Tartsa a hidrokolloid tapadófül szélét a helyén, és lassan 
válassza le a NeoShades-t a fülről. 
3. lépés: Itassa át a hidrokolloid tapadófület vízzel vagy sóoldattal. 
4. lépés Lassan húzza le a vízzel vagy sóoldattal átitatott 
hidrokolloid tapadófület a bőrről. 
Ismételje meg az ellenkező oldalon.
ELLENJAVALLATOK, FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK 
ÉS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK”
A fülekkel ellátott NeoShades alkalmazása ellenjavallt azoknál a 
betegeknél, akiknél a fülek megfelelő elhelyezését megakadályozó 
arcdeformitás, fertőzött vagy excoriált bőrterületek vannak jelen. 
Nem felnőttek kezelésére készültek. 
A szövetségi törvények értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos 
által vagy orvosi rendelvényre értékesíthető. 
A NeoShades kizárólag akkor alkalmazható, ha a páciens 
egészségügyi szakemberek folyamatos, közvetlen felügyelete alatt 
áll. 
A NeoShades időszakos használata esetén mindig ellenőrizze 
a hidrokolloid fülek épségét, amikor a szemvédőt eltávolítja. Ha 
a hidrokolloid fülek leválnak a bőrről, távolítsa el a használati 
utasítás szerint, és helyezzen fel új hidrokolloid füleket a fototerápia 
folytatása előtt. 
A hidrokolloid tapadófülek nem tapadnak megfelelően a nedves 
bőrhöz vagy hajhoz. Az olajok és testápolók hátrányosan 
befolyásolják a tapadást. 
Használat előtt ne használjon alkoholt a bőr tisztítására. 
Bőrirritáció jelentkezése esetén a használatot azonnal fel kell 
függeszteni. 
Kizárólag egy páciensen használható. 
Általános szállítási és tárolási gyakorlatok alkalmazandók.
A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat megtekinthető 
a Neotech honlapján: www.neotechproducts.com”
A termék lejárati ideje a termék közvetlen csomagolásán és 
adagolódobozán is fel van tüntetve.
Európai Unió: MDR EU 2017/745
Minden, az eszközzel kapcsolatos súlyos eseményt jelenteni 
kell a Neotech Products vállalatnak és azon tagállam illetékes 
hatóságának, ahol a felhasználó és/vagy a páciens található.

Gaeilge
NeoShades® le Clibeanna Sciatha Súl Fótaiteirpe
TÁCSA ÚSÁIDE
Léirítear na NeoShades lena n-úsáid mar chosaint súl le 
linn seisiúin fhótaiteirpe. Tá siad ceaptha lena úsáid ar othair 
phéidiatriceacha (naíonáin nuabheirthe, leanaí agus páistí).
TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE
Ullmhúchán 
Céim 1 Roghnaigh an tomhas cuí. 
Neasmhéideanna: 
An-bheag – 28 seachtaine agus níos lú
Beag – 29-36 seachtaine 
Mór – 37 seachtaine agus os a chionn  
Céim 2 Glan agus triomaigh an craiceann ar na huisinní i gcomhréir 
le prótacal an ospidéil. 
Nóta: Tá sé tábhachtach go bhfuil an chraiceann chomh glan agus 
tirim agus is féidir. Ní ghreamóidh na clibeanna hidreacollóideacha 
greamaitheacha i gceart le craiceann nó gruaig atá tais. Beidh 
drochthionchar ag olaí agus lóiseanna ar an ngreamú. 
NÁ hÚSÁID ALCÓIL,
Feidhm                                                
Céim 1 Bain na clibeanna hidreacollóideacha de sciatha na súl go 
cúramach.  
Sula mbaintear na líneálacha plaisteacha, ní mór na clibeanna 
hidreacollóideacha greamaitheacha a théamh go gníomhach. I 
measc na dteicnící téimh tá: coinnigh idir bosa do lámh iad ar feadh 
60 soicind ar a laghad, cuir iad in aice le téitheoir radanta ar feadh 
10-15 soicind, nó coimeád iad taobh le téitheoir sál ceimiceach níos 
teo ar feadh 10-15 soicind. 
Céim 2 Bain de na líneálacha plaisteacha agus caith uait iad. Cuir 
na clibeanna hidreacollóideacha greamaitheacha ar na huisinní 
agus coimeád ina n-áit iad ar feadh 60 soicind chun greamaitheacht 
chuí a áirithiú. 
Céim 3 Clúdaigh na súile le is NeoShades agus go deas réidh 
ceangail iad leis na clibeanna hidreacollóideacha greamaitheacha.  
Nóta: Fág cuid den chlib nochta chun go mbeidh sé níos éasca é 
a bhaint.
Á Bhaint 
Céim 1 Athraigh clibeanna hidreacollóideacha greamaitheacha na 
NeoShades gach 5 lá nó i gcomhréir le prótacal an ospidéil, cibé 
acu is túisce. 
Céim 2 Coimeád imeall na gclibeanna hidreacollóideacha 
greamaitheacha ina n-áit agus go mall réidh dealaigh na 
NeoShades ón gclib. 
Céim 3 Déan na clibeanna hidreacollóideacha greamaitheacha a 
sháithiú le huisce nó le sailíne. 
Céim 4 Go mall réidh bain na clibeanna hidreacollóideacha 
greamaitheacha ar shiúl ón gcraiceann de réir mar a dhéanann tú 
mapaireacht air le huisce nó le sailíne. 
Déan an rud céanna ar an taobh eile.
FRITÁSCANNA, RABHAIDH & FOLÁIRIMH
Fritásctar an NeoShades le Clibeanna le haghaidh othar a 
bhfuil limistéir dá gcraiceann ionfhabhtaithe nó ar iarraidh, rud 
a chuirfeadh cosc ar shocrúchán cuí na gclibeanna. Níl siad 
beartaithe lena n-úsáid ar dhaoine fásta. 
Cuireann dlí Cónaidhme srian ar an ngléas seo lena dhíol le nó 
lena ordú ó dhochtúir. 
Níor cheart na NeoShades a úsáid ach amháin nuair a bhíonn an 
t-othar faoi mhaoirseacht dhíreach leanúnach gairmithe cúraim 
sláinte oilte. 
Nuair a bhítear ag úsáid na NeoShades ó am go chéile, déan 
measúnú i gcónaí ar shláine na gclibeanna hidreacollóideacha 
nuair a bhaintear sciatha na súl díobh. Má bhíonn na clibeanna 
hidreacollóideacha á dtarraingt féin amach ón gcraiceanna, 
bain de iad de réir na dtreoracha úsáide agus cuir clibeanna 
hidreacollóideacha nua ina n-áit sula dtosaítear ar an bhfótateiripe 
in athuair. 
Ní ghreamóidh na clibeanna hidreacollóideacha greamaitheacha i 
gceart le craiceann nó gruaig atá tais. Beidh drochthionchar ag olaí 
agus lóiseanna ar an ngreamú. 
Ná húsáid alcól chun an craiceann a ghlanadh sula gcuirtear i 
bhfeidhm é. 
Scor dá úsáid láithreach má tharlaíonn greannú craicinn. 
Úsáid aon othair aonair amháin. 
Tá feidhm ag cleachtais ghinearálta iompair agus stórála.
Féadtar breathnú ar an dearbhú comhréireachta ar shuíomh 
gréasáin Neotech ag: www.neotechproducts.com
Tá dáta éaga an táirge clóbhuailte ar an bpacáistiú láithreach 
chomh maith le bheith clóbhuailte ar bhosca dáileora an táirge.
An tAontas Eorpach: MDR EU 2017/745
Ba cheart aon teagmhas tromchúiseach a tharla maidir leis an 
ngléas seo a thuairisciú do Neotech Products agus d’údarás inniúil 
an Bhallstáit ina bhfuil an t-úsáideoir agus/nó an t-othar bunaithe.

Lietuviškai
„NeoShades®“ su skirtukais Fototerapijai skirti akių skydeliai
NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS

„NeoShades“ akių skydeliai yra skirti naudoti kaip akių apsauga 
fototerapijos seansų metu. Jie yra skirti naudoti pediatrijos 
pacientams (naujagimiams, kūdikiams ir vaikams).
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Paruošimas 
1 žingsnis Pasirinkite tinkamą dydį. 
Apytikslis dydis: 
Mikro - 28 savaičių ir jaunesniems vaikams 
Mažas - 29-36 savaičių vaikams 
Didelis - vaikams nuo 37 savaičių 
2 žingsnis Pagal ligoninės protokolą nuvalykite ir nusausinkite 
smilkinių odą. 
Pastaba: Svarbu, kad oda būtų švari ir sausa. Hidrokoloidiniai lipnūs 
skirtukai tinkamai neprilips prie drėgnos odos ar plaukų. Aliejai ir 
losjonai neigiamai veikia sukibimą. 
NENAUDOKITE ALKOHOLIO.
Užklijavimas 
1 žingsnis Atsargiai nuimkite hidrokoloidinius skirtukus nuo akių 
skydelių.  
Prieš nuimant plastikinius įdėklus, hidrokoloidiniai lipnūs skirtukai 
turi būti aktyviai pašildyti. Šildymo būdai: palaikykite tarp delnų 
bent 60 sekundžių, 10-15 sekundžių palaikykite šalia spindulinio 
šildytuvo arba 10-15 sekundžių palaikykite prieš cheminį pėdų 
šildytuvą. 
2 žingsnis Nulupkite ir išmeskite plastikinius įdėklus. Uždėkite 
hidrokoloidinius lipnius skirtukus ant smilkinių ir palaikykite 60 
sekundžių, kad būtų užtikrintas tinkamas sukibimas. 
3 žingsnis Uždenkite akis „NeoShades“ akių skydeliais ir švelniai 
pritvirtinkite prie hiprokoloidinių lipnių skirtukų.  
Pastaba: Palikite atidengtą skirtuko dalį, kad būtų lengviau nuimti.
Nuėmimas 
1 žingsnis Nuimkite „NeoShades“ akių skydelių hidrokoloidinius 
lipnius skirtukus nuo odos kas 5 dienas arba pagal ligoninės 
protokolą, priklausomai nuo to, kas įvyks anksčiau. 
2 žingsnis Prilaikykite hidrokoloidinio lipnaus skirtuko kraštą ir lėtai 
atskirkite „NeoShades“ akių skydelius nuo skirtuko. 
3 žingsnis Pripildykite hidrokoloidinius lipnius skirtukus vandeniu 
arba fiziologiniu tirpalu. 
4 žingsnis Lėtai nuplėškite hidrokoloidinius lipnius skirtukus nuo 
odos, nuvalykite juos vandeniu arba fiziologiniu tirpalu. 
Pakartokite priešingoje pusėje.
KONTRAINDIKACIJOS, PERSPĖJIMAI IR ĮSPĖJIMAI”
„NeoShades“ akių skydeliai su skirtukais yra kontraindikuotini 
pacientams su veido deformacijomis, odos infekcijomis arba 
ekskorijuotomis odos sritimis, dėl kurių negalima tinkamai užklijuoti 
skirtukų. Jie nėra skiri naudoti suaugusiesiems. 
Federaliniai įstatymai riboja šio prietaiso pardavimą tik gydytojui 
arba pagal gydytojo nurodymą. 
„NeoShades“ akių skydelius galima naudoti tik tada, kai pacientas 
yra nuolat tiesiogiai prižiūrimas apmokytų sveikatos priežiūros 
specialistų. 
Naudojant „NeoShades“ akių skydelius su pertraukomis, visada 
įvertinkite hidrokoloidinių skirtukų vientisumą nuėmus akių 
skydelius. Jei hidrokoloidiniai skirtukai atsiskiria nuo odos, nuimkite 
juos pagal naudojimo instrukciją ir prieš atnaujindami fototerapiją 
užklijuokite naujus hidrokoloidinius skirtukus. 
Hidrokoloidiniai lipnūs skirtukai tinkamai neprilips prie drėgnos odos 
ar plaukų. Aliejai ir losjonai neigiamai veikia sukibimą. 
Prieš klijuodami nenaudokite odos valymui skirto alkoholio. 
Nedelsiant nutraukite naudojimą, jei atsiranda odos sudirginimas. 
Naudoti gali tik vienas pacientas. 
Taikoma bendroji transportavimo ir laikymo praktika.
Atitikties deklaraciją galima peržiūrėti „Neotech“ 
svetainėje www.neotechproducts.com
Produkto galiojimo laikas yra atspausdintas pirminėje 
pakuotėje ir gaminio dozatoriaus dėžutėje.
Europos Sąjunga: MDR EU 2017/745
Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą, susijusį su šiuo produktu, reikia 
pranešti „Neotech Products“ įmonei ir valstybės narės, kurioje yra 
įsisteigęs naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.

Malti
NeoShades® bit-Tabs Għata tal-Għajnejn għall-Fototerapija
INDIKAZZJONI GĦALL-UŻU
In-NeoShades huma indikati għall-użu bħala protezzjoni għall-
għajnejn waqt sessjonijiet ta’ fototerapija. Huma maħsubin għall-użu 
f’pazjenti pedjatriċi (trabi tat-twelid, trabi u tfal).
DIREZZJONIJIET GĦALL-UŻU
Preparazzjoni 
Pass 1 Agħżel id-daqs ix-xieraq. 
Daqs approssimattiv: 
Mikro (Micro) – 28 ġimgħa u inqas 
Żgħar (Small) – 29-36 ġimgħa 
Kbar (Large) – 37 ġimgħa u ‘l fuq 
Stadju 2 Naddaf u xxotta l-ġilda fuq il-ġenb tal-wiċċ skont il-protokoll 
tal-isptar. 
Nota: Huwa importanti li l-ġilda tkun nadifa u xotta kemm jista’ 
jkun. Tabs adeżivi tal-idrokollojde mhux se jeħlu sew mal-ġilda jew 
xagħar nedjin. Iż-żjut u l-lozjonijiet se jaffettwaw b’mod negattiv 
l-adeżjoni. 
TUŻAX ALKOĦOL.
Applikazzjoni 
Pass 1 B’attenzjoni neħħi t-tabs tal-idrokollojde mill-ilqugħ tal-
għajnejn.  
Qabel ma jitneħħew il-kisjiet tal-plastik, it-tabs adeżivi tal-
idrokollojde għandhom jissaħħnu b’mod attiv. Tekniki ta’ tisħin 
jinkludu: żomm bejn il-pali ta’ idejk għal mill-inqas 60 sekonda, 
żomm ħdejn apparat li jsaħħan b’mod radjanti għal 10-15-il 
sekonda, jew żomm ma’ apparat li jsaħħan l-għarqub kimiku għal 
10-15-il sekonda. 
Pass 2 Neħħi u armi l-kisjiet tal-plastik. Qiegħed it-tabs adeżivi tal-
idrokollojde fuq il-ġenbejn tal-wiċċ u żommhom f’posthom għal 60 
sekonda biex tiżgura adeżjoni xierqa.  
Pass 3 Għatti l-għajnejn bin-NeoShades u qabbad bil-mod mat-tabs 
adeżivi tal-idrokollojde.  
Nota: Ħalli porzjon mit-tab esposta għal tneħħija aktar faċli.
Tneħħija 
Pass 1 Ibdel t-tabs adeżivi tal-idrokollojde NeoShades kull 5 ijiem 
jew skont il-protokoll tal-isptar, skont liema jseħħ l-ewwel. 
Pass 2 Żomm it-tarf tat-tab adeżiva tal-idrokollojde f’postu u bil-mod 
issepara n-NeoShades mit-tab. 
Pass 3  Xarrab it-tab adeżiva tal-idrokollojde bl-ilma jew bl-ilma 
mielaħ. 
Pass 4 Qaxxar bil-mod it-tab adeżiva tal-idrokollojde ‘l bogħod mill-
ġilda waqt li timsaħ bl-ilma jew bl-ilma mielaħ. 
Irrepeti għan-naħa opposta.
KONTRAINDIKAZZJONIJIET, ATTENZJONI U TWISSIJIET
In-NeoShades bit-Tabs huwa kontraindikat għal pazjenti 
b’deformazzjoni tal-wiċċ, infezzjoni tal-ġilda jew żoni ta’ ġilda 
mneħħija li jimpedixxu t-tqegħid xieraq tat-tabs. Dawn mhux 
maħsubin biex jintużaw fuq l-adulti. 
Il-liġi federali tirrestrinġi dan l-apparat għall-bejgħ minn jew fuq ordni 
ta’ tabib. 
NeoShades għandhom jintużaw biss waqt li l-pazjent ikun taħt is-
superviżjoni kontinwa u diretta ta’ professjonisti fil-kura tas-saħħa. 
Meta tuża NeoShades b’mod intermittenti, dejjem evalwa l-integrità 
tat-tabs tal-idrokollojde kull meta jitneħħa l-ilqugħ tal-għajnejn. 
Jekk it-tabs tal-idrkollojde qed jinġibdu mill-ġilda, neħħi skont id-
direzzjonijiet għall-użu u applika tabs tal-idrokollojde ġodda qabel 
ma terġa’ tibda l-fototerapija. 
Tabs adeżivi tal-idrokollojde mhux se jeħlu sew mal-ġilda jew 
xagħar nedjin. Iż-żjut u l-lozjonijiet se jaffettwaw b’mod negattiv 
l-adeżjoni. 
Tużax l-alkoħol biex tnaddaf il-ġilda qabel l-applikazzjoni. 
Waqqaf l-użu immedjatament jekk ikun hemm irritazzjoni tal-ġilda. 
Għal użu minn pazjenti wieħed biss. 
Prattiċi ġenerali tat-trasportazzjoni u l-ħżin huma applikabbli.
Tista’ tara d-dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformità fuq il-websajt ta’ Neotech: 
www.neotechproducts.com
Id-data tal-iskadenza tal-prodott hija stampata fuq l-imballaġġ 
immedjat kif ukoll fuq il-kaxxa tad-dispensa tal-prodott.
Unjoni Ewropea: MDR UE 2017/745
Kwalunkwe inċident serju li seħħ b’rabta ma’ dan l-apparat għandu 
jiġi rrappurtat lil Neotech Products u lill-awtorità kompetenti tal-Istat 
Membru li fih l-utent u/jew il-pazjent huma stabbiliti.

Română
NeoShades® cu feșe Protecții de ochi pentru fototerapie
INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
NeoShades sunt indicate pentru utilizarea ca protecție a ochilor în 
timpul sesiunilor de fototerapie. Acestea sunt destinate utilizării la 
pacienții pediatrici (nou-născuți, sugari și copii).
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Pregătire 
Pasul 1 Selectați dimensiunea potrivită. 
Dimensiune aproximativă: 
Micro - 28 de săptămâni și mai mic 
Mică - 29-36 de săptămâni 
Mare - 37 de săptămâni și mai mare 
Pasul 2 Curățați și uscați pielea de pe tâmple, conform protocolului 
spitalului. 
Notă: Este important ca pielea să fie cât mai curată și mai uscată 
posibil. Feșele adezive cu hidrocoloid nu vor adera corespunzător 
la pielea umedă sau la păr. Uleiurile și loțiunile vor afecta în mod 
negativ aderența. 
NU UTILIZAȚI ALCOOL.
Aplicare 
Pasul 1 Îndepărtați cu grijă feșele cu hidrocoloid de pe protecțiile 
pentru ochi.  
Înainte de a îndepărta foliile de plastic, feșele adezive cu hidrocoloid 

trebuie să fie încălzite în mod activ. Tehnicile de încălzire includ: 
țineți-le între palmele mâinilor timp de cel puțin 60 de secunde, 
țineți-le lângă un radiator timp de 10-15 secunde sau țineți-le lângă 
un încălzitor chimic pentru călcâie timp de 10-15 secunde. 
Pasul 2 Desprindeți și aruncați foliile de plastic. Așezați pe tâmple 
feșele adezive cu hidrocoloid și țineți-le pe poziție timp de 60 de 
secunde, pentru a asigura o aderență corespunzătoare. 
Pasul 3 Acoperiți ochii cu NeoShades și atașați-le ușor la feșele 
adezive cu hidrocoloid.  
Notă: Lăsați expusă o porțiune a feșei, pentru o îndepărtare mai 
ușoară.
Îndepărtare 
Pasul 1 Înlocuiți feșele adezive cu hidrocoloid NeoShades pe piele 
la fiecare 5 zile sau conform protocolului spitalului, oricare dintre 
acestea intervine mai devreme. 
Pasul 2 Țineți marginea feșei adezive cu hidrocoloid pe poziție și 
separați încet NeoShades de fașă. 
Pasul 3 Saturați fașa adezivă de hidrocoloid cu apă sau cu soluție 
salină. 
Pasul 4 Desprindeți încet de pe piele fașa adezivă cu hidrocoloid, în 
timp ce tamponați cu apă sau cu soluție salină. 
Repetați pentru partea opusă.
CONTRAINDICAȚII, ATENȚIONĂRI 
ȘI AVERTISMENTE
NeoShades cu feșe sunt contraindicate pentru pacienții cu 
deformări faciale, cu infecții ale pielii sau cu zone cutanate 
excoriate, care ar împiedica plasarea corectă a feșelor. Acestea nu 
sunt destinate utilizării la adulți. 
Legea federală restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv de un 
medic sau la ordinul unui medic. 
NeoShades trebuie utilizate numai în timp ce pacientul se află sub 
supravegherea continuă și directă a unor profesioniști din domeniul 
sănătății. 
Atunci când utilizați NeoShades în mod intermitent, evaluați 
întotdeauna integritatea feșelor cu hidrocoloid, ori de câte ori 
sunt îndepărtate protecțiile oculare. Dacă feșele cu hidrocoloid se 
desprind de piele, îndepărtați-le conform instrucțiunilor de utilizare 
și aplicați noi feșe cu hidrocoloid, înainte de a relua fototerapia. 
Feșele adezive cu hidrocoloid nu vor adera corespunzător la pielea 
umedă sau la păr. Uleiurile și loțiunile vor afecta în mod negativ 
aderența. 
Nu folosiți alcool pentru a curăța pielea înainte de aplicare. 
Întrerupeți imediat utilizarea, dacă apar iritații pe piele. 
A se utiliza numai pentru un singur pacient. 
Se aplică practicile generale de transport și de depozitare.
Declarația de conformitate poate fi vizualizată pe site-ul web 
Neotech: www.neotechproducts.com
Data de expirare a produsului este imprimată pe ambalajul interior, 
precum și pe cutia de distribuție a produsului.
Uniunea Europeană: MDR UE 2017/745
Orice incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu acest dispozitiv 
trebuie raportat către Neotech Products și către autoritatea 
competentă din Statul membru în care sunt stabiliți utilizatorul și/
sau pacientul.

Slovenčina
Ochrana očí NeoShades® s upevňovacími kolieskami Očné štíty 
pre fototerapii
INDIKÁCIE NA POUŽITIE
Ochrana očí NeoShades je určená na použitie ako ochrana očí 
počas fototerapie. Je určená na použitie u pediatrických pacientov 
(novorodencov, dojčiat a detí).
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Príprava 
Krok 1 Vyberte správnu veľkosť. 
Približná veľkosť: 
Mikro – 28 týždňov a menej 
Malá – 29-36 týždňov 
Veľká – 37 týždňov a viac 
Krok 2 Očistite a osušte pokožku na spánkoch podľa zavedených 
nemocničných postupov. 
Poznámka: Je dôležité, aby bola pokožka čo najčistejšia a 
najsuchšia. Hydrokoloidné lepiace kolieska nebudú správne 
priliehať na vlhkú pokožku alebo vlasy. Oleje a telové mlieka 
nepriaznivo ovplyvňujú priľnavosť. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ALKOHOL.
Aplikácia 
Krok 1 Opatrne odstráňte hydrokoloidné kolieska z očných štítov.  
Pred odstránením plastových ochranných fólií sa hydrokoloidné 
lepiace kolieska musia aktívne zahriať. Medzi techniky zahrievania 
patria: podržte medzi dlaňami aspoň 60 sekúnd, podržte v blízkosti 
sálavého ohrievača 10 až 15 sekúnd alebo podržte pri chemickom 
ohrievači nôh 10 až 15 sekúnd. 
Krok 2 Odlepte a zlikvidujte plastové ochranné fólie. Na spánky 
priložte hydrokoloidné lepiace kolieska a podržte ich na mieste 60 
sekúnd, aby sa zabezpečila správna adhézia. 
Krok 3 Zakryte oči ochranou NeoShades a opatrne ju pripevnite na 
hydrokoloidne lepiace kolieska.  
Poznámka: Časť koliesok nechajte odkrytú, aby sa ochrana dala 
ľahšie odstrániť.
Odstránenie 
Krok 1 Hydrokoloidné lepiace kolieska NeoShades vymieňajte 
každých 5 dní alebo podľa zavedených nemocničných postupov, 
podľa toho, čo nastane skôr. 
Krok 2 Podržte okraj kolieska na mieste a pomaly od neho oddeľte 
ochranu NeoShades. 
Krok 3  Nasýtite hydrokoloidné lepiace koliesko vodou alebo 
fyziologickým roztokom. 
Krok 4 Pomaly odlupujte hydrokoloidné lepiace kolieska od kože, 
pričom ich potierajte vodou alebo fyziologickým roztokom. 
Opakujte pre opačnú stranu.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE, UPOZORNENIA & VAROVANIA
Ochrana očí NeoShades s upevňovacími kolieskami je 
kontraindikovaná u pacientov s deformáciou tváre, kožnou infekciou 
alebo oblasťami s odretou kožou, ktoré by bránili správnemu 
umiestneniu lepiacich koliesok. Ochrana nie je určená na použitie u 
dospelých pacientov. 
Podľa federálnych zákonov USA môže túto pomôcku predávať len 
lekár alebo na jeho pokyn. 
Ochrana NeoShades by sa mala používať len vtedy, keď je pacient 
pod stálym a priamym dohľadom vyškolených zdravotníckych 
pracovníkov. 
Pri prerušovanom používaní ochrany NeoShades vždy skontrolujte 
neporušenosť hydrokoloidných koliesok pri každom odstránení 
očných štítov. Ak sa hydrokoloidné kolieska odťahujú od kože, 
odstráňte ich podľa návodu na použitie a pred pokračovaním vo 
fototerapii použite nové hydrokoloidné kolieska. 
Hydrokoloidné lepiace kolieska nebudú správne priliehať na vlhkú 
pokožku alebo vlasy. Oleje a telové mlieka nepriaznivo ovplyvňujú 
priľnavosť. 
Na čistenie pokožky pred aplikáciou nepoužívajte alkohol. 
Ak sa objaví podráždenie pokožky, okamžite prestaňte výrobok 
používať. 
Použitie len pre jedného pacienta. 
Platia všeobecné postupy pre prepravu a skladovanie.
Vyhlásenie o zhode si môžete pozrieť na webovej stránke 
spoločnosti Neotech: www.neotechproducts.com
Dátum exspirácie výrobku je uvedený na bezprostrednom obale, 
ako aj na dávkovači výrobku.
Európska únia: MDR EU 2017/745
Akýkoľvek závažný incident, ktorý sa vyskytol v súvislosti s touto 
pomôckou, by sa mal nahlásiť spoločnosti Neotech Products a 
príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom má používateľ a/
alebo pacient bydlisko.

Slovenščina
NeoShades® z jezički Fototerapijski ščiti za oči
INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
Ščiti NeoShades so indicirani za uporabo kot zaščita oči med 
fototerapijo. Namenjeni so uporabi pri pediatričnih bolnikih 
(novorojenčkih, dojenčkih in otrocih).
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Priprava 
Korak 1 Izberite ustrezno velikost. 
Približna velikost: 
Mikro – 28 tednov in manj 
Mali – 29–36 tednov 
Veliki – 37 tednov in več 
Korak 2 Čista in suha koža na sencih v skladu z bolnišničnim 
protokolom. 
Opomba: Pomembno je, da je koža čim bolj čista in suha. 
Hidrokoloidni lepilni jezički se ne bodo pravilno oprijeli vlažne kože 
ali las. Olja in losjoni bodo negativno vplivali na oprijem. 
NE UPORABLJAJTE ALKOHOLA.
Uporaba 
Korak 1 Previdno odstranite hidrokoloidne jezičke z očesnih 
ščitnikov.  
Pred odstranitvijo plastičnih oblog je treba aktivno segrevati 
hidrokoloidne lepilne jezičke. Tehnike segrevanja vključujejo: 
držite med dlanmi najmanj 60 sekund, držite v bližini sevalnega 
ogrevalnika 10–15 sekund ali držite ob kemičnem ogrevalniku pete 
10–15 sekund. 
Korak 2 Odlepite in zavrzite plastične obloge. Na sence postavite 
hidrokoloidne lepilne jezičke in jih držite na mestu 60 sekund, da 
zagotovite, da se dobro zalepijo. 
Korak 3 Oči pokrijte s ščitomNeoShades in ga nežno pritrdite na 
hikrokoloidne lepilne jezičke.  
Opomba: Za lažje odstranjevanje pustite del jezička odprt.
Odstranitev 
Korak 1 Zamenjajte NeoShades hidrokoloidne lepilne jezičke na 

koži vsakih 5 dni ali v skladu z bolnišničnim protokolom, kar nastopi 
prej. 
Korak 2 Držite rob hidrokoloidnega lepilnega jezička na mestu in 
počasi ločite NeoShades od jezička. 
Korak 3 Nasičite hidrokoloidni lepilni jeziček z vodo ali fiziološko 
raztopino. 
Korak 4 Počasi odlepite hidrokoloidni lepilni jeziček s kože, ko ga 
obrišete z vodo ali fiziološko raztopino. 
Ponovite za nasprotno stran.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE, PREVIDNOSTI IN OPOZORILA
Ščit NeoShades z jezički je kontraindiciran pri bolnikih z deformacijo 
obraza, okužbo kože ali izkoščenimi predeli kože, ki bi preprečili 
pravilno namestitev jezičkov. Ni namenjen uporabi na odraslih. 
Zvezni zakon omejuje prodajo te naprave s strani ali po naročilu 
zdravnika. 
Ščit NeoShades se sme uporabljati samo, ko je bolnik pod stalnim, 
neposrednim nadzorom zdravstvenih delavcev. 
Kadar ščit NeoShades uporabljate občasno, vedno ocenite 
celovitost hidrokoloidnih zavihkov, kadarkoli odstranite očesne ščite. 
Če se hidrokoloidni jezički odmikajo od kože, jih odstranite v skladu 
z navodili za uporabo in pred nadaljevanjem fototerapije uporabite 
nove hidrokoloidne jezičke. 
Hidrokoloidni lepilni jezički se ne bodo pravilno oprijeli vlažne kože 
ali las. Olja in losjoni bodo negativno vplivali na oprijem. 
Pred nanosom ne uporabljajte alkohola za čiščenje kože. 
Če se pojavi draženje kože, takoj prekinite uporabo. 
Samo za enkratno uporabo. 
Uporabljajo se splošne prakse prevoza in skladiščenja.
Izjavo o skladnosti si lahko ogledate na spletni strani Neotech: 
www.neotechproducts.com
Datum izteka roka uporabnosti zdravila je natisnjen na stični 
ovojnini in škatli za dozirnik zdravila.
Evropska unija: MDR EU 2017/745
Vsak resen incident, ki se zgodi v zvezi s tem pripomočkom, je 
treba prijaviti družbi Neotech Products in pristojnemu organu države 
članice, v kateri prebivauporabnik in/ali bolnik.


